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PROJECT FACT SHEET

SEVENTH STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
Applicant: Stanislaus County

 SCOPE
The Seventh Street Bridge Replacement Project (Project) 
is located in Stanislaus County and carries traffic over 
the Tuolumne River. The existing bridge, constructed  
in 1916, is a 1,170-foot long bridge with a series of 14 
cantilevered concrete (canticrete) arches consisting 
of steel trusses encased in concrete. The bridge has 
significant structural and hydraulic deficiencies, has 
been restricted to 4 tons gross load since 1979, and 
has a Sufficiency Rating of 5. The existing bridge also has 
functional deficiencies due to its inadequate width, 
lack of bicycle facilities and narrow sidewalks. The 
Project replaces the current bridge with a 1,238-foot 
long 8-span arched concrete box girder bridge that is 
raised to meet current hydraulic design requirements, 
provides Class II bike lanes in each direction, includes 
a separated multi-use path on the east side of the 
bridge and a sidewalk on the west side, pedestrian plaza, 
improves the existing intersections, and enhances the 
local circulation system.

 COST
Environmental & Design.  
Right of Way.  
Construction. 

 $12,735,000.
$8,277,000.

$113,530,000.

Total.   $134,542,000

 SCHEDULE.
CEQA/NEPA Clearance 7/2025
PS&E Complete. 6/2025
ROW Complete.  6/2025 
Construction Begin 1/2026 
Construction Complete. 10/2028

 OUTPUTS

97,802 Sq Ft 
Bridge

1.86 Miles of  
Class II Bike Lanes

1.03 Miles of 
Sidewalk

2 Signalized  
Intersections

 OUTCOMES

Improved State
of Good Repair

Safety
Enhancements

Emissions
Reduction

System
Resiliency

Multi-Modal
Connectivity



PROJECT FACT SHEET

SEVENTH STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT (continued)

 BENEFITS.
• Annually reduces greenhouse gas emissions by 2%.

• Expands transportation options, enhances safety, and improves congestion.

• Benefits multiple transportation insecure disadvantaged communities in the Project area; including
Census Tract 06099002200.

• Design minimizes displacement of residents to one resident.

• Improve state of good repair.

• Enhance transportation resiliency and emergency vehicle access.

• Reduce regional vehicle miles traveled and lower volumes on SR 99.

 EXISTING CONDITIONS
Pier scour damage beneath the bridge 
is extensive as shown in the photo on  
the right.

The bridge is also currently supported 
by “temporary”bracing as shown in the 
two photos on the right.

 PROPOSED BRIDGE STRUCTURE & ARCHITECTURE
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Stanislaus Council of Governments

Nominating Agency

Co-Nominating Agency

STANCOG
MPO

Local Assistance
Element

Dave Leamon

Project Manager/Contact

209-525-4130

Phone

leamond@stancounty.com

Email Address

Seventh Street Bridge Replacement Project

Project Title

County Route PM Back PM Ahead
Stanislaus County

In Stanislaus County and Modesto, on Seventh Street, from Tuolumne Boulevard/B Street and Crows Landing Road: Replace structurally 
deficient and functionally obsolete bridge with a 1,238-foot long 8-span arched concrete box girder bridge that is raised to meet current 
hydraulic design requirements. Project provides Class II bike lanes in each direction, a separated multi-use path on the west side of the bridge 
and a standard sidewalk on the east side, and improves the adjacent intersections.

Location (Project Limits), Description (Scope of Work)

Component Implementing Agency
Stanislaus CountyPA&ED
Stanislaus CountyPS&E
Stanislaus CountyRight of Way
Stanislaus CountyConstruction

Legislative Districts
22Assembly: 4Senate: 13Congressional:

Project Milestone Existing Proposed
Project Study Report Approved
Begin Environmental (PA&ED) Phase 10/14/2013 10/14/2013

EIR/FONSICirculate Draft Environmental Document Document Type 08/23/2016 08/23/2016
Draft Project Report 09/30/2016 09/30/2016
End Environmental Phase (PA&ED Milestone) 07/03/2025 07/03/2025
Begin Design (PS&E) Phase 01/31/2020 01/31/2020
End Design Phase (Ready to List for Advertisement Milestone) 06/30/2025 06/30/2025
Begin Right of Way Phase 03/31/2020 03/31/2020
End Right of Way Phase (Right of Way Certification Milestone) 06/05/2025 06/05/2025
Begin Construction Phase (Contract Award Milestone) 01/15/2026 01/15/2026
End Construction Phase (Construction Contract Acceptance Milestone) 10/31/2028 10/31/2028
Begin Closeout Phase 11/30/2028 11/30/2028
End Closeout Phase (Closeout Report) 10/31/2029 10/31/2029
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The purpose of the proposed project is to: 
 
• Create a structurally sufficient bridge crossing of the Tuolumne River along the Seventh Street corridor. A “structurally sufficient” bridge would: 
Improve conditions for vehicular and seismic loads by meeting appropriate design criteria including the American Association of State Highway 
and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Load and Resistance Factor (LRFD) Bridge Design Specifications. Protect the bridge from flood 
damage by meeting hydrologic standards consistent with the AASHTO LRFD Bridge Design Specifications and as determined by the Central 
Valley Flood Protection Board (CVFPB). 
 
• Create a functionally sufficient bridge crossing of the Tuolumne River along the Seventh Street corridor. A “functionally sufficient” bridge 
would: Provide adequate vehicular lanes and shoulders, on-street bike lanes, and pedestrian walkways that meet appropriate design criteria 
including the AASHTO Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets; AASHTO Guide for the Development of Bicycle Facilities; 
AASHTO Guide for the Planning, Design, and Operation of Pedestrian Facilities; and Caltrans standards.  Relieve traffic congestion and 
provide for anticipated roadway and intersection capacity at an acceptable level of service consistent with the StanCOG 2018 RTP/SCS, 
Stanislaus County General Plan, and City of Modesto General Plan. 
 
The need for the proposed project is: 
 
• The Seventh Street Bridge has poor structural conditions. Many parts of the structure have significant cracking and concrete spalling with 
some exposed reinforcement or structural steel. Also, there are vertical offsets at mid-span bridge joints, suggesting that overstressing of the 
steel truss has occurred. In addition to observed conditions, structural analysis identified vehicular load vulnerabilities to the bridge deck and 
barriers, floor beams, arch trusses, and substructure, with additional seismic load vulnerabilities to the arch trusses and substructure.  
 
• The Seventh Street Bridge is vulnerable to collapse in a flood event. The Tuolumne River flows have caused scour around the bridge piers 
and scour depths are well below the bottom of all bridge footings. Due to these conditions, the bridge is severely compromised in both a 100-
year and 200-year flood. The existing bridge deck is too low to pass a 100-year flood event without impairment as the deck is the same 
elevation as the 100-year flood. 
 
• The existing bridge does not comply with design guidelines from Caltrans and AASHTO. The bridge is narrow and lacks shoulders, bike lanes, 
and has a substandard sidewalks. The roadway approaches to the sidewalks do not meet American's with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance. 
 
• The Seventh Street Bridge carries high volumes of vehicles, which are projected to increase. The existing bridge lacks the capacity to 
accommodate traffic which results in long queues at intersections and trips diverting to State Route 99.

Purpose and Need

NHS Improvements YES NO NARoadway Class Reversible Lane Analysis YES NO

Inc. Sustainable Communities Strategy Goals YES NO Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions YES NO

Project Outputs
Category Outputs Unit Total

Active Transportation Bicycle lane-miles Miles 1.86

Bridge / Tunnel New bridges/tunnels SQFT 97,802

Operational Improvement Intersection / Signal improvements EA 2

Active Transportation Sidewalk miles Miles 1.03
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Performance Indicators and Measures
Measure Required For Indicator/Measure Unit Build Future No Build Change

Congestion 
Reduction

LPPC, SCCP, 
LPPF

Change in Daily Vehicle Miles 
Travelled

Miles 30,404 20,861 9,543
VMT per Capita 1.44 0.99 0.45

LPPC, SCCP, 
LPPF

Person Hours of Travel Time Saved 
(Only ‘Change’ required)

Person Hours -23,226,874 0 -23,226,874
Hours per Capita -1,097.68 0 -1,097.68

System 
Reliability 
(Freight)

LPPC, SCCP, 
LPPF

Peak Period Travel Time Reliability 
Index (Only ‘No Build’ Required) Index 0 0 0

LPPC, SCCP, 
LPPF Level of Transit Delay (if required) % "On-time" 0 0 0

Air Quality & 
GHG (only 
‘Change’ 
required)

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF

Particulate Matter PM 2.5 Tons 0 0 0
PM 10 Tons 0 0 0

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Tons 13,129 0 13,129

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) Tons 14 0 14

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF Sulphur Dioxides (SOx) Tons 0 0 0

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF Carbon Monoxide (CO) Tons 210 0 210

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) Tons 19 0 19

Safety LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF Number of Fatalities Number 0.073 0.2 -0.127

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF Fatalities per 100 Million VMT Number 0.8 3.1 -2.3

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF Number of Serious Injuries Number 5.5 13.2 -7.7

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF

Number of Serious Injuries per 100 
Million VMT Number 51 205 -154

Economic 
Development

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF Jobs Created (Only ‘Build’ Required) Number 1,574 0 1,574

Cost 
Effectiveness 
(only ‘Change’ 
required)

LPPC, SCCP, 
TCEP, LPPF

Cost Benefit Ratio
Ratio 2.66 0 2.66

System 
Preservation 
Bridges

Optional Bridge Deck Rating Rating Good Fair

Optional Bridge Superstructure Rating Rating Good Poor

Optional Bridge Substructure Rating Rating Good Poor

Vehicle 
Volume

LPPC, LPPF, 
SCCP

Existing Average Annual Vehicle 
Volume on Project Segment Number 6,511,965 0 6,511,965

LPPC, LPPF, 
SCCP

Estimated Year 20 Average Annual 
Vehicle Volume on Project Segment 
with Project

Number 11,097,460 0 11,097,460
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3699

PPNO

Stanislaus County

County Route

Seventh Street Bridge Replacement Project
Project Title

Existing Total Project Cost ($1,000s)                
Component Prior 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29+ Total Implementing Agency

E&P (PA&ED) 3,816 3,816 Stanislaus County
PS&E 8,919 8,919 Stanislaus County
R/W SUP (CT) Stanislaus County
CON SUP (CT) Stanislaus County
R/W 8,277 8,277 Stanislaus County
CON 113,530 113,530 Stanislaus County
TOTAL 21,012 113,530 134,542

Proposed Total Project Cost ($1,000s) Notes
E&P (PA&ED) 3,816 3,816
PS&E 8,919 8,919
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 8,277 8,277
CON 113,530 113,530
TOTAL 21,012 113,530 134,542

Fund #1: Local HBRR - Highway Bridge Program (Committed)
LOCAL HBRR
Program Code

Existing Funding ($1,000s)                
Component Prior 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29+ Total

E&P (PA&ED) 3,342 3,342
PS&E 6,471 6,471
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 5,106 5,106
CON 75,861 75,861
TOTAL 14,919 75,861 90,780

Caltrans HQ
Funding Agency

Funds administered through 
Caltrans Local Assistance

NotesProposed Funding ($1,000s)
E&P (PA&ED) 3,342 3,342
PS&E 6,471 6,471
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 5,106 5,106
CON 75,861 75,861
TOTAL 14,919 75,861 90,780
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Fund #2: CMAQ - Congestion Mitigation (Committed)
20.30.010.820
Program Code

Existing Funding ($1,000s)                
Component Prior 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29+ Total

E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E 1,200 1,200
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 400 400
CON
TOTAL 1,600 1,600

Caltrans HQ
Funding Agency

Awarded by StanCOG and 
administered by Caltrans Local 
Assistance

NotesProposed Funding ($1,000s)
E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E 1,200 1,200
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 400 400
CON
TOTAL 1,600 1,600
Fund #3: State SB1 LPP - Local Partnership Program - Competitive program (Committed)

20.30.210.210
Program Code

Existing Funding ($1,000s)                
Component Prior 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29+ Total

E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W
CON 15,000 15,000
TOTAL 15,000 15,000

Stanislaus County
Funding Agency

Funding recommendation approved 
at the June 2025 CTC meeting

NotesProposed Funding ($1,000s)
E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W
CON 15,000 15,000
TOTAL 15,000 15,000
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Fund #4: Local Funds - County Funds (Committed)
20.10.400.100
Program Code

Existing Funding ($1,000s)                
Component Prior 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29+ Total

E&P (PA&ED) 237 237
PS&E 624 624
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 294 294
CON 10,257 10,257
TOTAL 1,155 10,257 11,412

Stanislaus County
Funding Agency

NotesProposed Funding ($1,000s)
E&P (PA&ED) 237 237
PS&E 624 624
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 294 294
CON 10,257 10,257
TOTAL 1,155 10,257 11,412
Fund #5: Local Funds - City Funds (Committed)

20.10.400.100
Program Code

Existing Funding ($1,000s)                
Component Prior 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29+ Total

E&P (PA&ED) 237 237
PS&E 624 624
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 2,477 2,477
CON 12,412 12,412
TOTAL 3,338 12,412 15,750

City of Modesto
Funding Agency

City of Modesto Capital Facility Fee

NotesProposed Funding ($1,000s)
E&P (PA&ED) 237 237
PS&E 624 624
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 2,477 2,477
CON 12,412 12,412
TOTAL 3,338 12,412 15,750
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Stanislaus County

County

SECTION 1 - All Projects

In Stanislaus County and Modesto, on Seventh Street, from Tuolumne Boulevard/B Street and Crows Landing Road: Replace structurally 
deficient and functionally obsolete bridge with a 1,238-foot long 8-span arched concrete box girder bridge that is raised to meet current hydraulic 
design requirements. Project provides Class II bike lanes in each direction, a separated multi-use path on the west side of the bridge and a 
standard sidewalk on the east side, and improves the adjacent intersections.

Project Background

Removing District number from the PPNO and updating LPP-C funds to committed.
Programming Change Requested

ePPR corrections for the Baseline Agreement.
Reason for Proposed Change

If proposed change will delay one or more components, clearly explain 1) reason for the delay, 2) cost increase related to the delay, and 3) how 
cost increase will be funded

Other Significant Information

SECTION 2 - For SB1 Project Only

ePPR corrections for the Baseline Agreement.
Project Amendment Request (Please follow the individual SB1 program guidelines for specific criteria)

I hereby certify that the above information is complete and accurate and all approvals have been obtained for the processing of this amendment 
request.

Approvals

Name (Print or Type) Signature Title Date

SECTION 3 - All Projects

Attachments 
1) Concurrence from Implementing Agency and/or Regional Transportation Planning Agency 
2) Project Location Map
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On 7th Street in Stanislaus County 

Between 0.2 Miles North of State Route 99 
And 0.1 Miles North of Tuolumne Boulevard 

 
 
 

Prepared For: 
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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The County of Stanislaus is proposing to replace the 7th Street Bridge (Br. No. 38C-
0023) at the Tuolumne River.  This project will improve traffic operations and public 
safety by replacing the existing functionally obsolete and structurally deficient bridge. 

The bridge is an important regional connection between the southern portion of the 
County and downtown Modesto.  As a result, this project is a joint venture between 
both agencies with the County serving as the lead agency. 

Project development will include preliminary engineering, environmental studies, and 
final design leading to the Plans, Specifications, and Estimate (PS&E) needed for 
construction.  Utility relocation and right-of-way acquisition (R/W) are required for the 
project.  Funding will be provided via the Highway Bridge Program (HBP) with local 
matching funds from the County (88.53% and 11.47% respectively). 

Four bridge replacement alternatives and one bridge retrofit alternative were 
considered.  One of the replacement alternatives (Alternative 1) was removed from 
consideration due to its significant right of way impacts. 

After comparing the alternatives, Alternative 2B has been identified by County and 
City staff as the preferred alternative, subject to public review.  Final identification of 
the preferred alternative will occur after the public review and comment period. 

The project development schedule is summarized as follows: 

PROJECT MILESTONES SCHEDULED DELIVERY 
DATE 

Project Report Approval March 2017 
Environmental Document Approval August 2017 
Plans, Specifications, & Estimate August 2018 
Utility Coordination and R/W June 2019 
Advertise Project August 2019 
Award Contract September 2019 
Begin Construction October 2019 
End Construction January 2022 
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The project costs have been approved by California Department of Transportation 
(Caltrans) and are summarized as follows: 

COMPONENT 
HBP 

FUNDING 
(88.53%) 

LOCAL 
MATCH 
(11.47%) 

TOTAL 

Preliminary Engineering $3,383,882 $438,418 $3,822,300 

Right-of-Way $4,236,874 $548,932 $4,785,806 
Construction (w/Contingency) $33,838,822 $4,384,178 $38,223,000 

 
The project team recommends approval of the preferred alternative and continuation of 
the project development process to develop the PS&E leading to construction of the 
replacement bridge. 

2. INTRODUCTION 
The project site is located just south of City of Modesto on 7th Street between State 
Route 99 (SR-99) and D Street.  The existing 7th Street Bridge, Bridge No. 38C-0023, 
was built in 1916 and carries an important two-lane urban road over the Tuolumne 
River and surrounding flood plain. The existing bridge is approximately 34’-8” wide 
and 1,165-feet long, and consists of 14 spans. 

The bridge and roadway will be widened to accommodate 4 vehicular travel lanes, 
Class 2 bicycle lanes, raised median, curb & gutter, and sidewalks. The new roadway 
horizontal and vertical alignments will satisfy AASHTO and applicable local 
standards. 

See the Cost Estimate for specific work items included in this project. 

 

3. RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the project be authorized for public release of the Draft EA. 

 

Project Limits: Dist., Co., Rte., PM 10-STA-7th Street 
Capital Costs: $38,223,000 
Right of Way Costs: $4,785,806 
Funding Source: Federal and Local Funds 
Number of Alternatives: Four alternatives and the no-build alternative. 
Recommended Alternative: Alternative 2B 
Type of Facility: Urban Minor Arterial  
Number of Structures: One 
Environmental 
Determination/Document: 

NEPA: EA 
CEQA: EIR 

Legal Description: In Stanislaus County on 7th Street at Tuolumne 
River. 
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4. BACKGROUND 
Prior Studies 
A Project Study report for this project was completed in 2011 by the County. The 
scope of work has remained unchanged. 

Vehicular Capacity 
Seventh Street is an important two‐lane arterial roadway that carries traffic to and from 
downtown Modesto, linking the surrounding neighborhoods and communities. 
Currently, traffic estimates for the 7th Street Bridge are 15,900 average trips per day.  
The intersection of 7th Street and B Street / Tuolumne Blvd operates at a Level of 
Service (LOS) C during peak AM traffic and LOS D during peak evening traffic. 

Bicycle & Pedestrian Safety 
Currently, the 7th Street Bridge has a narrow, substandard pedestrian walkway along 
each side of the bridge that places pedestrians very close to vehicular traffic and in 
several places is not navigable by handicapped users because of the bridge's 
deterioration. The bridge does not provide dedicated bicycle facilities so vehicles and 
bicycles have to share a single narrow travel lane with no shoulder and this increases 
vehicle/bicycle conflicts. The nonstandard pedestrian walkways and lack of bicycle 
facilities is inconsistent with the City of Modesto Non‐Motorized Transportation 
Master Plan, which calls for a complete network of bikeways, walkways, trails, and 
paths that serve all non‐motorized groups.  The Modesto Non‐Motorized 
Transportation Master Plan designates a Class II Bike Lane along the 7th Street Bridge 
corridor. 

Existing Bridge 
Constructed in 1916, the existing 7th Street Bridge (Bridge No. 38C‐0023) is a unique 
combination of steel trusses encased in concrete, known as a Canticrete Arch Bridge. 
It consists of 14 spans with mid‐ span joints typically located in every other span.  The 
structures carries two lanes of traffic over the Tuolumne River and surrounding flood 
plain.  The structure is approximately 1,165‐feet long and is supported by concrete 
abutments and piers on pile foundations.  The bridge is eligible for inclusion in the 
National Register of Historic Places. 

Project Area Description (See Attachment A) 
Immediately adjacent to 7th Street, south of the Tuolumne River, are dozens of small 
industrial businesses – mainly associated with automotive repair or recycling.  The 
most notable exception is the Sunrise Village Mobile Home Community (SVMHC) 
which occupies 7.5 acres on the west side of 7th Street just south of the river.  Zeff 
Road, which serves as an access Road to Tuolumne River, passes under the main span 
of the existing bridge, but is linked to 7th Street via a short access road which has poor 
sight distance and cannot accommodate truck turning movements.  It provides access 
to several other industrial businesses east of 7th Street including the Pepsi Bottling 
Group.  The design speed of 7th Street, south of the river, is approximately 25 mph – 
mainly due to the “S-curve” alignment at the intersection with Crows Landing Road.  
This intersection is a stop-controlled T-intersection which directs 7th Street traffic onto 
Crows Landing Road towards its interchange with State Route 99. 
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The B Street/7th Street intersection is located approximately 400’ north of the bridge.  
An office complex consisting of two electrical supply businesses and a parking lot is 
located in the northwest quadrant of this intersection.  One of these businesses, Wille 
Electrical Supply, operates a building whose northeast corner is located only 1’ from 
the existing back of sidewalk. 

Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) operates railroad tracks that closely parallel 7th Street 
to the east. Operations for the at-grade crossing on the east leg of the intersection are 
coordinated with the intersection traffic signal.  Due to the configuration of the at-grade 
crossing, STAA trucks cannot safely turn to or from the east intersection leg.  The 
UPRR tracks traverse the Tuolumne River on a bridge which has been reconstructed 
within the last 10 years.  As a result, its elevation is approximately 5’ higher than the 
existing 7th Street Bridge. 

Underground utilities within 7th Street include storm drain, including a large storm 
drain outfall to the Tuolumne River, water lines, and overhead electric. 

Adjacent Tuolumne River crossings include 9th Street (0.34 miles upstream) and SR-
99 (0.16 miles downstream) - both of which serve as alternate paths of travel to 7th 
Street. 

Community Interaction 
To date, 3 stakeholder meetings have been held (6/5/13, 9/7/13, & 6/13/14).  
Stakeholders have included, but are not limited to, Wille Electric, SVMHC, and several 
businesses along Crows Landing Road.  In addition, to date, 5 public meetings have 
been held (10/3/13, 1/7/14, 7/30/14,1/14/15, & 2/25/15).  A public hearing for on the 
Draft EIR was also held on 8/29/16. 

Future Conditions 
If no improvements are made, the 7th Street Bridge and its intersections at Tuolumne 
Boulevard/B Street and Crows Landing Road would operate at LOS F under design 
year conditions. Construction of the proposed project would improve operations to 
LOS E or better. The Build Alternatives are able to accommodate 13 percent more 
travel demand during the PM peak hour, while incurring 35 percent less vehicle hours 
of delay. Thus, overall system operations are much improved with the four-lane bridge 
widening. 

Coordination with Other Projects 
This project is being developed in cooperation with several other adjacent projects 
including the following: 

1) Tuolumne River Regional Park – This project proposes to construct improvements 
to the floodplain of the Tuolumne River north of the low flow channel including 
landscaping, trails, fishing decks, and amphitheatre.  The development teams for 
the 7th Street Bridge Project and Park have worked closely together to coordinate 
both projects to complement each other and remain consistent with the City and 
County’s vision of the area. 

2) Crows Landing Road Corridor Study – This corridor study establishes a plan for a 
safe, efficient, and vibrant multi-modal transportation facility serving south 



7th Street Bridge Project 
Bridge #38C-0023 

March 2017 
 

5 

Modesto and nearby unincorporated portions of Stanislaus County.  The project 
development teams for both projects coordinated with each other from the early 
stages of development.  As a result, all alternatives for the 7th Street Bridge Project 
are consistent with the recommendations of this corridor study. 

3) 7th Street/B-Street Intersection ADA Improvements – During the development of 
this project, ADA improvements were constructed at the northern project 
intersection by the City.  These improvements have been integrated into the 
development of this project. 

5. PURPOSE AND NEED 
Purpose 
The purpose of the 7th Street Bridge project is to: (1) correct structural and hydraulic 
deficiencies, including removal of load restrictions on the bridge; (2) expand vehicular 
capacity of the 7th Street corridor; and (3) improve safety for vehicles, bicyclists, and 
pedestrians. 

Need 
The purpose of the proposed project is to improve movement and safety for vehicles, 
pedestrians, and bicyclists across the Tuolumne River along the 7th Street corridor.  
The proposed project would correct structural and hydraulic deficiencies, including 
restoring full truck carrying capacity, expand vehicular capacity of the 7th Street 
corridor, and improve safety for vehicles, bicyclists, and pedestrians. 

5A. PROBLEM, DEFICIENCIES, JUSTIFICATION 
The 7th Street Bridge is listed on the Caltrans local bridge list with a sufficiency rating 
of 2.0.  The low sufficiency rating is due to structural deficiencies due to excessive 
deflections in the structure, functional deficiencies due to its inadequate width, and load 
restrictions of 4 tons.  The structure is also vulnerable to collapse during an earthquake 
or flood event. The 7th Street Bridge’s sufficiency rating is one of the worst in 
California, and the structural and functional deficiencies must be corrected and load 
carrying capacity restored. 

5B. REGIONAL AND SYSTEM PLANNING 
Complete Streets 
This project have been developed to accommodate aspects of the “Complete Streets” 
Concept including bike boxes, landscaping, separate bicycle & pedestrian facilities. 

Regional Planning 
The alternatives of this project have been developed to accommodate and be consistent 
with the General Plans of both Stanislaus County and the City of Modesto. 

Transit Operator Planning 
Transit operations currently do not use 7th Street due to its loading restrictions and 
narrow curb-to-curb width.  This project will enable transit operations to use 7th Street 
without restriction. 
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5C. Traffic 
Current and Forecasted Traffic 
Traffic forecasts were developed for two future year scenarios (Opening 2020 Day, and 
Design 2040 Year) conditions using the StanCOG travel demand model.  The traffic 
forecasts assume that neither the future SR 132 Connectivity Project nor the future SR 
99 Widening project will be constructed.  However, they do assume the planned 
widening of Crows Landing Road to four or six lanes from south of 7th Street to south 
of SR 99 as well as various other planned roadway improvements.  The project is 
consistent with StanCOG’s FTIP in terms of project limits and number of lanes. 

7th Street within Project Limits  
AADT (2020) =  20,100 (Build Alternatives) 
AADT (2040) =  29,000 (Build Alternatives) 
DHV =  3,030 (both directions) 
D =  53% (directional percentage) 
T =  10.4% (ratio of DHV to AADT 2040) 
 

6. ALTERNATIVES 
6A. Alternative Development 
Alternatives were developed based on the ability to satisfy purpose & need, applicable 
design standards, site constraints, efficiency of construction, and right of way impacts.  
A Design Criteria Memorandum (See Attachment B) was developed by the Project 
Development Team which documents to geometric parameters of the project.  Unless 
otherwise indicated, the below parameters are applicable to all alternatives. 

Replacement Bridge 
As part of the environmental process, several alternatives have been developed for a 
replacement bridge (See Attachment C).  To satisfy Central Valley Flood Protection 
(CVFPB) freeboard requirements, the proposed replacement bridge will be 8’ higher 
in elevation than the existing facility.  To accommodate the required 4 lanes of travel, 
all alternatives which carry all 4 lanes of traffic on the new bridge will require a bridge 
structure 50’ wider than the existing for a total structure width of 77’-4" & varies. 

Geometric Considerations – Bridge Area 
To meet the required design speed, the geometric alignment will be improved to 
provide comfortable design speed which meets all applicable standards and is 
consistent with the alignment on both ends of the bridge. Due to the close proximity of 
the UPRR tracks to the east, the proposed bridge and approach roadway alignment is 
proposed to be shifted westward just enough to either allow a staged construction to 
occur or remain within existing right of way – depending on the alternative.   

Geometric Considerations – South of Tuolumne River 
Due to the higher elevation of the proposed bridge as well as the requirement to 
accommodate truck turning movements, the short access connector to Zeff Road will 
be removed.  Except for Alternatives 2A & 2B, the S-curve is proposed to be removed 
to accommodate a 35 mph design speed (although a 40 mph design speed is 
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incorporated where feasible).  Due to the revised alignment of 7th Street as well as the 
vertical conform location, the intersection at Crows Landing Road will require 
reconstruction.  A traffic signal will also be required at this location to accommodate 
the anticipated traffic movements.  A roundabout was considered to replace this 
intersection, but was rejected because it required an additional northbound lane on 
Crows Landing Road to provide acceptable operations which leads to significant 
additional right of way impacts.  Access to SVMHC will be provided by a new 
driveway along its south property line.  Except for Alternatives 2A & 2B, this access 
will be at the fourth leg of the proposed intersection with Crows Landing. 

Geometric Considerations – North of Tuolumne River 
Due to the revised alignment of 7th Street as well as the vertical conform location, the 
intersection and traffic signal at B Street will require reconstruction.  The proposed 
alignment of 7th Street requires a westward shift to avoid the railroad right of way as 
well as impacts to the shopping center at the northwest corner.  A roundabout was 
considered to replace this intersection, but was rejected due to excessive right of way 
and railroad impacts.   

Alternative 1 directly impacts the Wille Electric Supply Building requiring its removal 
and thus this alternative was rejected.  For all alternatives except Alternative 1, it is 
anticipated that though 7th Street will be widened towards the Wille Electric Supply 
Building, there will be no building impacts as the proposed sidewalk can be constructed 
under the building’s roof overhang. 

Preliminary coordination with UPRR was completed to determine the feasibility of 
impacts to the UPRR tracks.  To accommodate truck turns at the intersection, the at-
grade crossing of the UPRR tracks will require panel widening, new gate crossing arms, 
cantilever lighting structures, and train detection equipment. 

Lastly, the intersection of Sierra Drive with 7th Street is in close proximity to the 
proposed B Street intersection.  As a result, this intersection is proposed to be closed 
(pending City approval) and Sierra Drive traffic will be re-routed along C Street to 
provide more optimal turning opportunities. 

Traffic Handling during Construction 
One sensitive component of project acceptance is the impact to traffic during 
construction. Many times considerations of short term significant impacts are weighed 
against longer term minor impacts. Frequently, the public is willing to accept short term 
significant impacts in exchange for completing the entire project more quickly. This 
project will likely require at least two seasons of construction to complete. This can be 
accomplished by utilizing staged construction (half and half bridge construction) or 
with long term detours to the 9th Street Bridge for vehicles, pedestrians, and transit. 

A Transportation Management Plan will be developed during the design phase of this 
project. 
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Utilities 
Overhead electric (Modesto Irrigation District north of the river and Turlock Irrigation 
District south of the river) as well as telephone facilities (approximately 20 poles) on 
both side of 7th Street will require relocation.  The storm drain outfall will also be 
relocated in all alternatives except Alternative 2. 

6B. Alternative 1 – Downstream Bridge 
This alternative proposes to construct an entire replacement bridge upstream of the 
existing bridge.  Traffic would use the existing bridge throughout the entire 
construction period.  Impacts to the Wille Electric Building would be significant – 
possibly requiring a total take. Also, several business including Lion’s Market, Extreme 
Auto Repair, Southwest Tires, and 8 units of the SVMHC would require acquisition 
south of the Tuolumne River. 

Due to excessive right of way impacts (including to SVHMC and the Wille Electric 
Building), this alternative was removed from consideration due to cost considerations. 

6C. Alternatives 2A & 2B – Existing Alignment 
This alternative proposes to construct a bridge coincident with the existing bridge right 
of way.  Traffic would be detoured to 9th Street during construction, but it is anticipated 
that some of this traffic would utilize SR-99 as well.  Pedestrian traffic would be 
accommodated by a special bus transit service utilizing 9th Street until construction is 
complete.  Retaining walls are required both north and south of the proposed bridge to 
avoid right of way acquisition from the adjacent parcels to the east. 

This Alternative has 2 options – both of which use continuous, post-tensioned, wide 
flange precast girders.  While Alternative 2B used this for the entirety of the structure, 
Alternative 2A uses a tied arch for the portion over the Tuolumne River low flow 
channel. 

Cost Estimates (2A) 
Roadway Items...................................................$  9,184,618 
Structure Items ...................................................$43,531,343 
Subtotal Construction Costs ...............................$52,715,962 
Right of Way/Utility Items ................................$  4,785,806 
Total Capital Outlay Costs .................................$57,502,000 
 

Cost Estimates (2B) 
Roadway Items...................................................$  9,184,618 
Structure Items ...................................................$24,252,351 
Subtotal Construction Costs ...............................$33,436,969 
Right of Way/Utility Items ................................$  4,785,806 
Total Capital Outlay Costs .................................$38,223,000 
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6D. Alternative 3 – Staged Bridge Construction 
Alternative 3 replaces the existing bridge with a bridge built on a parallel alignment in 
2 stages.  In the first stage, the western half of the bridge would be built while traffic 
remains on the existing bridge.  In the next stage, traffic would be shifted to the newly 
constructed “half-bridge”, while the existing bridge is removed and the eastern half of 
the new bridge is built in its place.  This scheme would allow 2-lane traffic (1 lane in 
each direction) to be served at all times during construction and eliminate the need to 
temporarily detour traffic to the 9th Street Bridge.  A staged construction approach has 
increased costs and construction duration due to its associated inefficiencies in 
construction methods. 

Several business including Lion’s Market, Extreme Auto Repair, Southwest Tires, and 
8 units of the SVMHC would require acquisition south of the Tuolumne River. 

This alternative realigns 7th Street to Crows landing Road to accommodate a 40mph 
design speed – thus providing continuity for the major movement. 

Cost Estimates 
Roadway Items...................................................$  9,330,097 
Structure Items ...................................................$26,864,068 
Subtotal Construction Costs ...............................$36,194,165 
Right of Way/Utility Items ................................$  7,920,599 
Total Capital Outlay Costs .................................$44,115,000 

6E. Alternative 4 – Retrofit Existing Bridge 
Alternative 4 proposes to remove the existing sidewalks and retrofit the existing bridge 
to accommodate 2 lanes of northbound traffic.  In addition, a separate new 2-lane bridge 
would be constructed downstream to accommodate southbound traffic and pedestrians.  
During construction, traffic would use either bridge, so no long term detours would be 
necessary. 

Several business including Lion’s Market, Extreme Auto Repair, Southwest Tires, and 
8 units of the SVMHC would require acquisition south of the Tuolumne River. 

The retrofit of the existing bridge is covered in a separate report titled “Final 
Rehabilitation and Retrofit Strategy Report” dated June 6, 2013.  While the 
rehabilitation and retrofit measures presented in the report address repair of 
vulnerabilities related to seismic and modern vehicular loadings, many deficiencies 
remain including:  

• Functional obsolescence of the existing structure:  The existing structure has no 
shoulders, creating an unsafe condition for drivers and cyclists.  The existing 
sidewalks could be removed to provide partial shoulders, but they would be 
substandard in width and result in a loss of pedestrian access.  There is no feasible 
way to widen the structure to provide room for shoulders as the truss embedded in 
the concrete arch extends above the roadway surface.  The width of the existing 
bridge does not provide for future traffic volumes, so a parallel bridge would be 
required. 
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• Inadequate freeboard for the 100, 200, and 500 year flood events:  The structure 
has zero freeboard for the 100 year event and partly impounds the 200 year event.  
There is no practical way to raise the bridge to provide the minimum required 
freeboard of 3’ for the 100 year event. 

• Remaining life of the existing steel truss and questionable durability of the concrete 
arches and abutments:  The concrete that encases the embedded steel trusses 
prevents inspection and monitoring of the condition of the steel members.  The 
presence and propagation of fatigue cracks and corrosion in the members cannot be 
observed or repaired.  Because of the inability to closely inspect and monitor the 
aged steel members and the fact that the bridge is non-redundant, structural 
deterioration cannot be assessed and failure of any one of the embedded steel 
members will result in likely collapse.  Additionally, regions of the concrete exhibit 
significant cracking and spalling that appears to be due to alkali-silica reaction 
(ASR).  There are no practical mitigations for ASR.  The ASR will continue to 
cause cracking in the concrete and will be an on-going inspection and maintenance 
need.  An extensive and expensive test program would be required to determine the 
exact condition of the existing concrete and embedded steel. 

• Collision performance of the existing barriers:  The existing barriers are not capable 
of resisting design crash loads and since the barriers are a component of the bridge’s 
primary structural system, damage to them can lead to bridge collapse.  The only 
way to protect the bridge from this vulnerability would be the installation of 
supplemental barriers in front of the existing barriers.  This would require removal 
of the existing sidewalks and loss of pedestrian access on the bridge.  It would also 
reduce the potential shoulder width improvement provided by removing the 
sidewalks. 

• Continuing deterioration of bridge architectural features, such as the barrier railing 
and recumbent lion statues:  Maintenance of the architectural features will require 
an on-going inspection and repair program to minimize their continued 
deterioration. 

• ADA requirements for the existing sidewalks (if sidewalks remain on bridge):  If 
the existing sidewalks remain they will require significant improvements to provide 
adequate disabled access across the bridge. 

Mitigation of the above deficiencies either requires additional maintenance efforts that 
will likely increase over time or generally cannot be accomplished by implementing 
rehabilitation strategies suggested in the report.   Additional project  costs could be 
expected and a large contingency would be necessary to insure against unanticipated 
work that might be discovered necessary during the retrofit and rehabilitation work. 

Cost Estimates 
Roadway Items...................................................$  9,509,472 
Structure Items ...................................................$27,839,763 
Subtotal Construction Costs ...............................$37,349,235 
Right of Way/Utility Items ................................$  8,228,033 
Total Capital Outlay Costs .................................$45,578,000 
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6F. Alternative Comparison 
An alternative cost comparison is as follows: 

Alternative Construction Right of Way Total 
2A $52,715,962 $4,785,806 $57,502,000 
2B $33,436,969 $4,785,806 $38,223,000 
3 $36,194,165 $7,920,599 $44,115,000 
4 $37,349,235 $8,228,033 $45,578,000 

An alternative advantage/disadvantage comparison is as follows: 

Alternative Pros Cons 
2A • Minimizes Right of Way 

Impacts 
• Tied Arch Provides 

enhanced aesthetics 
• Greatest Environmentally 

Sensitivity 
• Greatest Hydraulic 

Capacity 

• Requires detour throughout 
construction 

• Greatest Cost 
• Does not provide major 

movement continuity 

2B • Minimizes Right of Way 
Impacts 

• Least Cost 
• Shortest Construction 

Duration 

• Requires detour throughout 
construction 

• Does not provide major 
movement continuity 

3 • Does not require detour 
during construction 

• Provides major movement 
continuity 

• More Right of Way impacts on 
south side than Alternative 2 

4 • Does not require detour 
throughout construction 

• Longer construction duration 
than Alternative 2 

• More Right of Way impacts on 
south side than Alternative 2 

• Does not provide major 
movement continuity 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT 
A substantial portion of project funding would be provided by HBP funds, using 
various funding mechanisms such as federal gas tax revenue. Because of its role in 
administering federal funds, Caltrans is responsible for preparing an environmental 
impact assessment under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). Caltrans is 
preparing a separate NEPA environmental document, which will be circulated for 
public review at a later date. 
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All project Alternatives would meet the project objectives. Impacts of all Alternatives 
would be similar, as all Alternatives would cause a similar disruption during 
construction and similar long-term beneficial and adverse impacts. 

The Draft EIR was released for review in August 2016 which initiated a 45-day 
comment period in which affected agencies, organizations, and individuals can 
comment on the document. A public meeting was held during this comment period, 
where information was shared and comments from interested parties were solicited. All 
received comments have been addressed, and the EIR has been updated as needed in 
response to comments. A Final EIR will be published before final action by Stanislaus 
County. 

8. ALTERNATIVE COMPARISON 
The alternatives were compared to each other based on a weighted criterion.  A value 
score was developed for each based on performance and cost where: 

 
The methodology followed the following steps: 

• Define the major performance criteria and determine the relative importance of the 
criteria 

 
Further explanation of each of the above criteria is as follows: 

Right of Way Impacts – While impacts to properties on the north side of the river are 
equivalent in all alternatives, impacts to properties on the south side vary significantly 
between the alternatives.  Lesser right of way impacts will translate into an improved 
value for this criterion. 

Environmental Impacts – Impacts to environmentally sensitive areas such as the river, 
existing bridge, and possibly hazardous industrial areas to the south, are qualitatively 
evaluated for this criterion.  Lesser impacts to these facilities will translate into an 
improved value for this criterion. 

Construction Duration – Traffic will be impacted during construction (whether by 
detour or adjacent construction).  In addition, construction activities will have 
undesirable impacts on adjacent businesses and residences.  As a result, the duration of 

Criterion Share Comment

1 Right of Way Impacts 35% Minimize Impacts to Right of Way

2 Environmental Impacts 25% Minimize Impacts to Environmentally Sensitive Areas

3 Construction Duration 10% Minimize Duration of Construction

4 Traffic Handling 20% Maintain Traffic over 7th Street Crossing During Construction

5 Aesthetics 10% Provide Aesthetics for Visibility from River and Park
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construction is an important evaluation factor.  Shorter construction durations will 
translate into an improved value for this criterion. 

Traffic Handling – During construction, traffic will be either maintained or detoured 
during construction.  Detoured traffic will add congestion to adjacent river crossings 
such as SR-99 and 9th Street.  Effectively maintaining traffic over the 7th Street Bridge 
will translate into an improved value for this criterion. 

Aesthetics – Evaluation of the aesthetics of the resulting bridge design which will be 
highly visible from the river and proposed adjacent park. 

• Determine the Performance of each Alternative 
The performance of each alternative in each performance category was evaluated in 
this analysis and provided a relative qualitative score. A high score meets the 
performance goals well and a low score does not. 

 
 

  

Performance Criteria 2a 2b 3 4

Right of Way Impacts (35%) 8 8 5 5

Environmental Impacts (25%) 8 6 4 5

Construction Duration (10%) 7 8 6 5

Traffic Handling (20%) 2 2 8 8

Aesthetics (10%) 8 6 6 5

Performance Score 6.7 6.1 5.55 5.6

Alternative

Criterion Weighting (Score 0 - 10)
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• Determine and Compare the overall value of each alternative 
The value of each alternative was calculated into a qualitative score. A high score meets 
the performance goals well and a low score does not.  Details of each alternative are 
shown in Attachment E. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 
Alternative 2B has a significantly higher value score than all of the other alternatives. 
It is most environmentally sensitive alternative (except for Alternative 2A) and has the 
lowest cost as well. 

As a result, Alternative 2B is the recommended alternative.   

10. ATTACHMENTS 
A. Existing Conditions and Constraints 
B. Design Criteria memorandum 
C. Geometric Drawings for Alternatives 
D. Advanced Planning Studies 
E. Cost Estimates 
 

Alternative Performance Score Cost Value Score

2a 6.70 $57.5 Million 117

2b 6.10 $38.2 Million 160

3 5.55 $44.1 Million 126

4 5.60 $45.6 Million 123



Attachment A 
Existing Conditions and 

Constraints 
  



SCALE: 1" = 100'

T
U

O
L

U
M

N
E
 
B
L

V
D

N 7th
 St

Z
E

F
F
 

R
D

JANOPAUL AVE

B
 
S
t

R
I
V

E
R
 

R
D

T
U

O
L

U
M

N
E
 

R
IV

E
R

CROWS LANDING RD

RR TRACKS

1

C
 
S

T
R

E
E

T

6
th
 
S
T

R
E
E
T

S
IE

R
R

A
 

D
R
IV

E

7th
 STREET

C
A

L
A

V
E

R
A
S
 

A
V

E
.

SUNRISE MOBILE HOME, COTTAGE & RV PARK

PEPSI BOTTLING GROUP

TIRE

SOUTHWEST

AUTO WRECKERS

MODESTO

FOREIGN AUTO

BONANZA ALL

WRECKERS

D&W AUTO

AUTO WRECKERS

FARRIESTER

W.H BRESHEARS, INC.

AMERI GAS

SUPPLY INC.

WILLIE ELECTRIC

ELECTRICAL CO. INC.

COLLINS

DAYCARE

TUOLUMNE CHRISTIAN

CAR WASH

BIG BEAR

OF MODESTO, INC.

PARADISE TIRE

MARKET

LIONS

AUTO REPAIR

EXTREME

LEGEND:

EX. UTILITIES

EX. RIGHT OF WAY

TOWING

24 HOUR

STORM DRAIN OUTFALL

PG&E OVERHEAD

48" STORM DRAIN



Attachment B 
Design Criteria Memorandum 
  



1 

 

 

Memo 
Date: June 14, 2016 
To: Dave Leamon, P.E. - Stanislaus County Department of Public Works 

From: Carl H. Gibson III, P.E. 

RE: 7th Street Bridge Replacement – Draft Project Geometric Design Criteria 

INTRODUCTION  
The Stanislaus County, Department of Public Works, operating as the lead agency between Stanislaus County 
and City of Modesto Public Works in cooperation with the California Department of Transportation 
(Caltrans), is proposing to replace the existing bridge on 7th Street crossing over the Tuolumne River (Br. No. 
38C-0023) and to construct the minimum necessary approach roadway improvements to accommodate the 
bridge replacement.  The proposed project will address structural deficiencies of the existing bridge and 
satisfy current standards.  

The purpose of this memorandum is to document the review and evaluation of relevant roadway design standards 
from various sources and to determine the appropriate design criteria for the development of roadway geometrics 
used in the replacement project alternative. It is anticipated that Stanislaus and the City of Modesto will review the 
information presented in this memorandum. Approval of the memorandum by both agencies will signify the 
approval of the design standards set forth in the criteria for use on this project. 
 
DESIGN STANDARDS  
The primary intent of the Highway Bridge Program is to replace or rehabilitate public highway bridges over 
waterways, other topographical barriers, other highways, or railroads when the State and the Federal Highway 
Administration determine that a bridge is significantly important and is unsafe because of structural 
deficiencies, physical deterioration, or functional obsolescence.  Caltrans Local Assistance Procedures 
Manual (LAPM) Chapter 11-Design Standards states that all local federal-aid projects shall be designed in 
accordance with American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials standards as defined in 
the current edition of A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets (AASHTO). Projects that 
utilize standards that exceed AASHTO guidelines and standards have the potential to include additional 
project costs that may not be considered as participating costs under the HBP funding requirements.  

The following design standards were reviewed in preparing the project geometric design criteria 
memorandum:   

• A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, 2011, 6
th
 edition; American Association of 

State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO)  
• Stanislaus County 2007 Improvement Standards (STAN2007)  
• City of Modesto 2006 Standard Specifications (MOD2006)  
• Caltrans Highway Design Manual, 6th Edition, 2012 (HDM) 
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FUNCTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS  
The selection of appropriate design criteria requires that the functional characteristics of the roadway are 
defined.  7th Street within the proposed project area is classified as an Urban Minor Arterial (See Appendix 
A). 
 
SUFFICENICY RATING CONSIDERATIONS  
Caltrans LAPM, Chapter 11 contain specific requirements that address design exceptions.  Local agencies 
take full responsibility and liability for meeting design standards and approving design exceptions. Design 
exceptions that would result in the construction of a federally funded new bridge with a Sufficiency Rating 
(SR) of less than 80 are not allowed.  In order to ensure the project improvements will not result in an SR of 
less than 80, specific attention is directed to nonstandard shoulder widths and any associated design 
exceptions.  See later discussion on shoulder width and bridge width. 
 
DESIGN CRITERIA  
The FHWA has designated twelve (12) geometric controlling criteria with a primary importance for safety in 
the selection of design standards.  

Additional information is available in the Caltrans LAPM Chapter 11.  The following criteria will be utilized 
in the development of the project’s design criteria:  

A. Design Speed  
B. Lane Width  
C. Approach Roadway Shoulder Width  
D. Bridge Width  
E. Horizontal Alignment  
F. Vertical Alignment  
G. Grades  
H. Stopping Sight Distance (SSD)  
I. Cross Slopes  
J. Superelevation  
K. Horizontal Clearance  
L. Vertical Clearance  

The comparison table in Appendix A lists the requirements for the twelve geometric criteria as specified by 
the AASHTO standards, Stanislaus County, City of Modesto, and Caltrans.  In addition, the table includes the 
recommended design standard to be adopted for this project. It should be noted that some minimum 
requirements are exceeded as a result of other design considerations.  A discussion of each criterion is 
provided in the following sections. 
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DESIGN CRITERIA DISCUSSION AND JUSTIFICATION  
A discussion of the various standards and a justification of the proposed standard for each geometric design 
criterion are presented in the following section.  

1. Design Speed  
A proposed design speed of 40 mph for the project is consistent with the design speed standard for an 
Urban Minor Arterial in the AASHTO standards (See Appendix A & D).  However, STAN2007 and 
MOD2006 standards specify 50mph and 40mph, respectively for a facility of this type.  HDM does 
not have an applicable design speed requirement.   

The northern and southern ends of 7th Street within the project area are currently signed at 25mph and 
35mph, respectively.  Furthermore, maintaining a 40 mph design speed requirement would avoid 
right of way impacts to the development on the northwest quadrant of the 7th Street/Tuolumne Blvd 
intersection as well as the railroad tracks to the east. 

2. Lane Width  
Minimum proposed lane widths of 12’ are consistent with AASHTO design standards.  

3. Approach Roadway Shoulder Width  
The proposed shoulder width of 8’ for the project is consistent with Caltrans and AASHTO standards. 

4. Bridge Clear Width  
AASHTO Exhibit 6-6 “Minimum Roadway Widths and Design Loadings for New and Reconstructed 
Bridges” specifies that the minimum clear width for a bridge with an ADT>2,000 shall match the 
approach roadway width.  As a result, the proposed minimum bridge clear width between barriers 
shall accommodate the approach roadway width. 

Several factors were reviewed to determine if the AASHTO minimum bridge clear width was 
sufficient for the project. These factors were the Highway Bridge Program (HBP) Requirements, 
System Coordination and Planning, & Site Specific Constraints. 

Multi Modal consideration for the bridge’s use for both pedestrians and bicyclists must also be 
considered in order to accommodate both current and future demands. The proposed bridge clear 
width provides 10’ sidewalks and 8’ Class II bicycle lanes on both sides. 

5. Horizontal Alignment  
The proposed horizontal alignment will utilize the AASHTO standards. 

6. Vertical Alignment  
The proposed vertical alignment will utilize the AASHTO standards.  

7. Grades  
The proposed minimum grade of 0.5% for the project will provide sufficient grades for runoff and 
adjacent curb and gutter profiles.  

The proposed maximum grade of 4.9% for the project is consistent with the AASHTO standards and 
satisfies ADA Compliance requirements.    
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8. Stopping Sight Distance (SSD)  
The proposed SSD of 271’ for the project is consistent with the AASHTO standards for 35 mph 
assuming a 6% downgrade. 

9. Cross Slopes  
The proposed normal cross slope of 2% for the project is consistent with all design standards.  

10. Superelevation  
The proposed maximum superelevation rate (or e-max) is 6% per AASHTO standards. 

The proposed superelevation distribution is based on Method 2, as recommended by the AASHTO 
standards for low-speed urban streets.  Per Table 3.13b, a 510’ radius or above can be used with 
adverse superelevation. 

11. Horizontal Clearance  
The proposed minimum horizontal clearances or clear zone for the project will be determined from 
AASHTO’s Roadside Design Guide. 

12. Vertical Clearance  
This project shall follow AASHTO standards and provide a minimum 14’ vertical clearance.  The 
only existing grade separation exists between 7th Street and Zeff Road just south of the Tuolumne 
River and is signed at 11’-2”. 

13. Railroad At-Grade Crossing  
It is anticipated that the existing at-grade railroad crossing of “B” Street may require widening or 
reconstruction.  In that event, the controlling standards shall be governed by the FHWA Railroad-
Highway Grade Crossing Handbook.  The signing and striping of the crossing shall comply with the 
FHWA Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.  When there is a conflict, the former shall 
supersede. 

14. Lane Drop Signage  
All agencies defer to MUTCD for this issue which per Figure 3B-14 specifies a sign spacing of 565’ 
for 35mph.  For intersection departures, Condition B – Column 0 of Table 2C-4  is applicable, so a 
sign spacing of 100’ is appropriate. 

15. Freeboard  
Central Valley Flood Protection Board (CVFPB) current regulations call for “Q-100 + 3”.  Pending 
regulations call for “Q-200+3”.  The former can be used as long as appropriate justification 
accompanies it. 
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CONCLUSION  
The application of a Project Geometric Design Criteria that complies with the AASHTO standards 
will allow the County to satisfy the requirements set forth in LAPM Chapter 11 Design Standards.  

It is anticipated that the strict application of this design criteria will result in Local Agency Design 
Exceptions based on Design Speed which is required to avoid significant right of way impacts.  This 
is mitigated by the current low-speed nature of the existing facility as well as the need to be consistent 
with the adjacent roadway segments. 

List of Attachments 
Attachment A- Design Criteria Summary Table 
Attachment B- Proposed Project Typical Section 
Attachment C- Caltrans CRS Maps 
Attachment D- AASHTO Design Standards Applicable to this Project 
Attachment E- STAN2007 Design Standards Applicable to this Project 
Attachment F- MOD2006 Design Standards Applicable to this Project 
Attachment G- HDM Design Standards Applicable to this Project 
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Criteria Local Standards 
City of Modesto (2006) & 
Stanislaus County (2007) 

Caltrans Standards 
(HDM 6th Edition) 

(5/7/12) 

AASHTO Guidelines 
(2011) 

Proposed Standard Action to be 
Taken/Comments 

Street 
Type/Functional 
Classification 

City: Minor Arterial  (per 
CRS maps) 
County : Major Road 

Minor Arterial (per CRS 
maps) 

Urban Minor Arterial Urban Minor Arterial  

Structural 
Sections 

City : Per Phillip Soares 
comments, TI = 11 on 
Streets, TI=12 within 
intersections & 50’ past 
curb return (Min. 0.55’ 
HMA over AB determined 
from geotechnical report). 
County : TI = 10 (streets) 
& 11 (intersections & 50’ 
beyond curb flowline) – 
Min. section of 0.50’ 
HMA over 0.50’ AB 

Based on R value and TI 
(Section 600) 

Based on R value and TI TI = 11 on streets and 12 
within intersections & 
50’ beyond curb 
flowline. 
(Min. 0.55’ HMA over 
AB determined from 
geotechnical report) 

Note: Cost comparison 
between HMA/AB vs. 
full depth HMA may be 
required if R values are 
extremely low. 

Design Speed City: 40 mph (Table 3.1). 
Currently signed at 25mph 
County : 50 mph (Table 
3.4). Currently signed at 
35mph 

For Local roads HDM 
defers to AASHTO 

Based on Section 7.3.2, this 
can be 30-60mph range. 
Lower end of this range is 
appropriate for Central 
Business Districts. 

40 mph – 7th Street 
Bridge 
25 mph – 7th Street 
(South of Crows 
Landing) 
 

Currently signed for 
25mph on City side and 
35mph on County side. 

Lane Width City: Per Phillip Soares 
comments, 12.5’ per 3-10, 
Section J, Bullet #1, 11’ 
for Lane #2 
County : Per Pg. 3.15, 
12.5’ (adjacent to median) 

For Local roads HDM 
defers to AASHTO. 
Per coordination with 
Caltrans for this project, 
12’ are acceptable. 

12’ (Section 4.3 & Pg. 7-13 
& 7-29) 
11’ in urban areas (Section 
4.3 at bottom of page) 

4-Lane Facility – 12’ 
2-Lane facility - use 
11.5’ lane width. 

 

Outside Shoulder 
Width 

City: None. See Bike Lane 
County : None. See Bike 
Lane. 

For Local roads HDM 
defers to AASHTO.  Per 
coordination with 
Caltrans for this project, 
8’ are acceptable. 

8’ (Pg. 7-13), 4’ on Long 
Bridges 
 

8’  
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Class II Bicycle 
Lane Width 

City: Per Phillip Soares 
comments, Defer to NACTO 
=>6’ to curb flowline per 
“Design Guidance” 
County : Caltrans & 
AASHTO 

5’ to Curb Flowline (Pg. 
300-20) 

5’ to Curb Flowline (Pg. 
4.6.13) 

5’ to Curb Flowline  

Class I Bicycle 
Lane Width 

City: None 
County : Defers to 
AASHTO 

8’ per HDM 1000-4 
Min, 10’ Preferred 

10’ (2012 AASHTO Bike 
Manual – Section 5.2.1) 

10’  

Bridge Clear 
Width 

City: None 
County : None 

None For ADT > 2000, match 
approach roadway width 
(Section 7.2.5) 

Match Approach Roadway 
Width 

 

Median Width  City: 4’ – 16’ (No 
Landscaping, Use Stamped 
Colored Concrete) 
County : 4’ Min. (Non-
Landscaped), 8’ – 16.5’ 
(Landscaped) 

For Local roads HDM 
defers to AASHTO 

Min. 4’ or Concrete Barrier 
with shy-away 

4’ if Non-Landscaped 
8’ if Landscaped 
16’ if left turn lane needed 
No Landscaping on City 
Side 

 

Median cross 
slope 

N/A – Median will be raised N/A – Median will be 
raised 

N/A – Median will be 
raised 

N/A – Median will be raised  

Minimum Right 
of Way Width 

City: 100’ (Table 3.1) 
County : 110’ (Pg. 59) 

10’ from catch point (15 
feet when feasible) 
(304.2) 

N/A 100’ Right of way to be 
narrower due to 
avoidance of 
acquiring adjacent 
railroad R/W. 

Normal Cross 
Slope 

City: 2% (Pg. 3-5) 
County : 2% (Pg. 3.4) 

2% (301.2) 1.5%-2% (p. 5-13) 2%  

Side Slopes City: None 
County : None for Urban 
Streets 

4:1 or flatter (304.1) 2:1 or flatter (p. 4-26) 2:1 Side Slope lies behind 
Vertical Curb & 
Sidewalk 

Maximum 
Superelevation 
Rate 

City: None 
County : None 

6% Per Table 202.2 6%. Method 2. 6%. Method 2.  

Minimum 
Horizontal Curve 
Radius 

City: 750’ (Table 3.1) 
County : 1500’ (Table 3.4) 

550 feet (Table 203.2) 340’ (Table 3-7) with 
superelevation. 510’ 
without (Table 3.13b) 

340’ with superelevation.  
510’ without 

 

Pavement Corner City: 30’ (Plate 380) Refer to Local Agency 25’ (Figure 5-3 on 5-21) TBD by Truck Analysis. 30’  
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Radii County : Determined by CA 
Vehicle (Pg. 3.21) 

standards (405.8) Min 

Maximum Grade City: 6% (Pg. 3-5) 
County : Defers to Caltrans 
(Pg. 3.4) 

6% (Table 204.3) 7% to 12% (Pg. 3-119) 4.9% for ADA Compliance  

Vertical 
Clearance 

City: 13.5’ (Section 1.05) 
County : 16.5’ (Pg. 6.4) 

15’ (309.2) 14’ for Local Urban 14’  

Min. Corner 
Sight Dist. at I/S 

City: Not Specified 
County : Not Specified 

385’ feet (Table 405.1A) Not Specified 385’  

Minimum 
Stopping Sight 
Distance 

City: Defers to Caltrans 
County : Defers to Caltrans 
(Pg. 3.4) 

250’ (Table 201.1)  271’ (Table 3-2 assuming a 
downgrade of 6%) 

271’  

Clear Zone Width City: None 
County : None 

No direction for curbed 
urban streets.  Refers to 
AASHTO 

1.5’ from curb face (Pg. 7-
37) 

1.5’ from curb face  

Drainage Design City: 100-yr Storm 
contained by Top of Curb 
(Pg. 4-1) 
County : 10-yr storm cannot 
inundate roadway (Pg. 4.1) 

Local Standard None Culvert – 100 yr storm 
Roadway – 25 yr 
Bridge – 100 yr 

 

Freeboard City: None 
County : None 

None None Q-100 + 3 per current 
CVFBP Requirements.  
Requires justification. 

 

Deck Drainage City: None 
County : None 

Per BDA 17-1 None Calculate per BDA 17-1  

Design Vehicle City: None 
County : CA Truck (P. 3.21) 

Ca Truck None STAA Truck  

Street Lighting City: Per Phillip Soares 
comments, IESNA national 
Std RP-8-2K 
County : 150’ Staggered to 
each side, 200W 

None None IESNA national standard 
RP-8-2000 

 

Lane Drop 
Signage 

Defers to MUTCD.  
MUTCD Figure 3B-14 & 
Table 2C-4 (CA). 

Defers to MUTCD.  
MUTCD Figure 3B-14 
& Table 2C-4 (CA). 

Defers to MUTCD.  
MUTCD Figure 3B-14 & 
Table 2C-4 (CA). 

Use Condition A for normal 
lane drops.  Use Condition 
B on Table 2C-4 – Column 
0 for intersection departures 

 

Lane Drop Taper Width x Speed (Plate #364) Width x Speed (206.3) Width x Speed Width x Speed  
 



























































































Attachment C 
Geometric Drawings for 

Alternatives  































Attachment D 
Advanced Planning Studies 
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PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

1 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

Current Cost

8,914,500$                         

42,251,093$                       

51,165,593$                       

4,444,360$                         

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY COST 55,610,000$                

-$                                    

-$                                    

-$                                    

-$                                    

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY SUPPORT COST* -$                            

55,700,000$          

Month / Year
 /

 /

99 Working Days
Month / Year

Estimated Mid-Point of Construction (Month/Year) 

Number of Plant Establishment Days Days

July-16
November-17
December-17
January-19
March-19

                                        Dave Leamon                                                     Date                                 Phone

30% Estimate

7th Street/Crows Landing Intersection

2A

43,531,343$                     

52,715,962$                     

Scope :

ROADWAY ITEMS          

STRUCTURE ITEMS        

RIGHT OF WAY           

Alternative : 

SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION  COST

Description: 

Type of Estimate :
Program Code :

-$                                 

-$                                 

Escalated Cost

9,184,618$                       

Bridge Replacement
Construct new Bridge in 1 Stage on existing alignment. Close 7th Street during 
construction.

(209) 525-4302Approved by Project 
Manager

Project Limits :

57,600,000$        

4,785,806$                       

57,502,000$             

PR/ED SUPPORT -$                                 

CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

Begin Construction
RTL

Estimated Project Schedule
PID Approval

PS&E

-$                                 

TOTAL PROJECT COST     

-$                          

RIGHT OF WAY SUPPORT   

Preliminary Cost Estimate

Project ID:  C12-200

Number of Working Days

 PA/ED Approval

If Project has been programmed enter Programmed Amount

Date of Estimate (Month/Year) 

Estimated Date of Construction Start (Month/Year) 

PS&E SUPPORT

-$                                     



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

2 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

I.  ROADWAY ITEMS SUMMARY

Cost

1 586,700$             

2 1,822,700$          

3 850,000$             

4 40,000$               

5 467,400$             

6 1,719,000$          

7 -$                         

8 -$                         

9 548,600$             

10 548,600$             

11 548,600$             

12 1,782,900$          

13 -$                         

8,914,500$        

Date Phone

Date Phone

By signing this estimate you are attesting that you have discussed your project with all functional units 
and have incorporated all their comments or have discussed with them why they will not be 

incorporated. 

Name and Title

Overhead

Estimate Prepared By 

TOTAL ROADWAY ITEMS

Estimate Reviewed By 

Name and Title 

Section

Detours

Earthwork

Environmental 

Roadway Mobilization

Contingencies

Supplemental Work

Pavement Structural Section

Traffic Items

Specialty Items

Drainage

Minor Items

State Furnished



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

3 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

SECTION 1:   EARTHWORK

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
160101 Clearing & Grubbing LS x = -$                  
170101 Develop Water Supply LS x = -$                  
190101 Roadway Excavation CY 14,719 x 20.00 = 294,380$       
190103 Roadway Excavation (Type Y) ADL CY x = -$                  
190105 Roadway Excavation (Type Z-2) ADL CY x = -$                  
192037 Structure Excavation (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
193013 Structure Backfill (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
193031 Pervious Backfill Material (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
194001 Ditch Excavation CY x = -$                  
198010 Impored Borrow CY 19,483 x 15.00 = 292,245$       
198007 Imported Material (Shoulder Backing) TON x = -$                  

XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

586,700$          

SECTION 2:   PAVEMENT STRUCTURAL SECTION

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150771 Remove Asphalt Concrete Dike LF x = -$                  
150860 Remove Base and Surfacing CY x = -$                  
153103 Cold Plane Asphalt Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
1532XX Remove Concrete (type) CY x = -$                  
250401 Class 4 Aggregate Subbase CY x = -$                  
260201 Class 2 Aggregate Base CY x = -$                  
290201 Asphalt Treated Permeable Base CY x = -$                  
365001 Sand Cover TON x = -$                  
374002 Asphaltic Emulsion (Fog Seal Coat) TON x = -$                  
374492 Asphaltic Emulsion (Polymer Modified) TON x = -$                  
3750XX Screenings (Type XX) TON x = -$                  
377501 Slurry Seal TON x = -$                  
390095 Replace Asphalt Concrete Surfacing CY x = -$                  
390132 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) TON x = -$                  
390136 Minor Hot Mix Asphalt TON x = -$                  
390137 Rubberized Hot Mix Asphalt (Gap Graded) TON x = -$                  
393003 Geosynthetic Pavement Interlayer SQYD x = -$                  
39405X Shoulder Rumber Strip (HMA, Type XX Inden STA x = -$                  
394071 Place Hot Mix Asphalt Dike LF x = -$                  
394090 Place Hot Mix Asphalt (Misc. Area) SQYD x = -$                  
397005 Tack Coat TON x = -$                  
401000 Concrete Pavement CY x = -$                  
401108 Replace Concrete Pavement (Rapid Strength CY x = -$                  
404092 Seal Pavement Joint LF x = -$                  
404094 Seal Longitudinal Isolation Joint LF x = -$                  

413112A Repair Spalled Joints (Polyester Grout) SQYD x = -$                  
413115 Seal Existing Concrete Pavement Joint LF x = -$                  
420102 Groove Existing Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
420201 Grind Existing Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
731502 Minor Concrete (Misc. Const) CY x = -$                  
731530 Minor Concrete (Textured Paving) SQFT x = -$                  

XXXXXX Overlay SQFT 100,160 x 3.00 = 300,480$       
XXXXXX New Pavement SQFT 122,099 x 8.00 = 976,792$       
XXXXXX Sidewalk SQFT 55,200 x 6.00 = 331,200$       
XXXXXX Median Curb LF 4,076 x 12.00 = 48,912$         
XXXXXX Curb and Gutter LF 6,610 x 25.00 = 165,250$       
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

1,822,700$       TOTAL STRUCTURAL SECTION ITEMS

TOTAL EARTHWORK SECTION ITEMS



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

4 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

SECTION 3:   DRAINAGE

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150206 Abandon Culvert LF x = -$                   
150805 Remove Culvert LF x = -$                   
150820 Modify Inlet EA x = -$                   
152430 Adjust Inlet LF x = -$                   
155003 Cap Inlet EA x = -$                   
193114 Sand Backfill CY x = -$                   
510502 Minor Concrete (Minor Structure) CY x = -$                   
510512 Minor Concrete (Box Culvert) CY x = -$                   
62XXXX  XXX" APC Pipe LF x = -$                   
64XXXX  XXX" Plastic Pipe LF x = -$                   
65XXXX  XXX" RCP Pipe LF x = -$                   
66XXXX  XXX" CSP Pipe LF x = -$                   
68XXXX Edge Drain LF x = -$                   
69XXXX  XXX" Pipe Downdrain LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Pipe Inlet LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Pipe Riser LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Flared End Section EA x = -$                   
703233 Grated Line Drain LF x = -$                   
72XXXX Rock Slope Protection (Type and Method) CY x = -$                   
721420 Concrete (Ditch Lining) CY x = -$                   
721430 Concrete (Channel Lining) CY x = -$                   
729010 Rock Slope Protection Fabric SQYD x = -$                   
750001 Miscellaneous Iron and Steel LB x = -$                   
XXXXXX Drainage/Permanent Treatment LS 1 x 850,000.00 = 850,000$       
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                   

850,000$           

SECTION 4:   SPECIALTY ITEMS

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
070012 Progress Schedule (Critical Path Method) LS x = -$                   
150662 Remove Metal Beam Guard Railing LF x =  $                  - 
150668 Remove Terminal Systems EA x = -$                   
1532XX Remove Barrier (Insert Type) LF x = -$                   
153250 Remove Sound Wall SQFT x = -$                   
190110 Lead Compliance Plan LS x = -$                   
49XXXX CIDH Concrete Piling (Insert Diameter) LF x = -$                   
510060 Structural Concrete (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                   
510133 Class 2 Concrete (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                   
510524 Minor Concrete (Sound Wall) CY x = -$                   
5110XX Architectural Treatment (Insert Type) SQFT x = -$                   
511048 Apply Anti-Graffiti Coating SQFT x = -$                   
5136XX Reinforced Concrete Crib Wall (Insert Type) SQFT x = -$                   
518002 Sound Wall (Masonry Block) SQFT x = -$                   
520103 Bar Reinf. Steel (Retaining Wall) LB x = -$                   
80XXXX Fence (Insert Type ) LF x = -$                   
832005 Midwest Guard Railing LF 200 x 100.00 = 20,000$         
839310 Double Thrie Beam Barrier LF x = -$                   
839521 Cable Railing LF x = -$                   
83954X Transition Railing (Insert Type) EA x = -$                   
8395XX Terminal System (Type CAT) EA x = -$                   
8395XX Alternative Flared Terminal System EA x = -$                   
8395XX End Anchor Assembly (Insert Type ) EA x = -$                   
839561 Rail Tensioning Assembly EA x = -$                   
839XXX Crash Cushion (Insert Type) EA x = -$                   
83XXXX Concrete Barrier (Insert Type) LF x = -$                   
XXXXXX Resident Engineer Office Space EA 1 x 20,000.00 = 20,000$         
XXXXXX x = -$                   
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                   

40,000$             

TOTAL DRAINAGE ITEMS

TOTAL SPECIALTY ITEMS



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

5 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

SECTION 5:   ENVIRONMENTAL

5A - ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
XXXXXX Environmental Compliance LS 1 x 310,000.00 = 310,000$      
071325 Temporary Reinforced Silt Fence LF x = -$                   
071325 Temporary Fence  (Type ESA) LF x = -$                   

310,000$         

5B - LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
200001 Highway Planting LS 1 x 40,000.00 = 40,000$        
20XXXX XXX" (Insert Type ) Conduit (Use for LF x = -$                   
20XXXX Extend XXX" (Insert Type) Conduit                                                     LF x = -$                   
201700 Imported Topsoil CY x = -$                   
2030XX Erosion Control (Type __) SQYD x = -$                   
203021 Fiber Rolls LF x = -$                   
203026 Move In/ Move Out (Erosion Control) EA x = -$                   
204099 Plant Establishment Work LS x = -$                   
204101 Extend Plant Establishment (X Years) LS x = -$                   
208000 Irrigation System LS x = -$                   
208304 Water Meter EA x = -$                   
209801 Maintenance Vehicle Pullout EA x = -$                   
XXXXXX Replacement Planting LS 1 x 15,000.00 = 15,000$        
XXXXXX Irrigation Modification LS 1 x 13,333.33 = 13,333$        
XXXXXX Irrigation Crossovers LS 4 x 2,000.00 = 8,000$           
XXXXXX Some Item

76,333$           

5C - NPDES
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
074016 Construction Site Management LS x = -$                   
074017 Prepare WPCP LS x = -$                   
074019 Prepare SWPPP LS x = -$                   
074023 Temporary Erosion Control SQYD x = -$                   
074027 Temporary Erosion Control Blanket SQYD x = -$                   
074028 Temporary Fiber Roll LF x = -$                   
074032 Temporary Concrete Washout Facility EA x = -$                   
074033 Temporary Construction Entrance EA x = -$                   
074035 Temporary Check Dam LF x = -$                   
074037  Move In/ Move Out (Temporary Erosion Cont EA x = -$                   
074038 Temp. Drainage Inlet Protection EA x = -$                   
074041 Street Sweeping LS x = -$                   
074042 Temporary Concrete Washout (Portable) LS x = -$                   
XXXXXX Vegetation Control Treatments LF 200 x 5.00 = 1,000$           
07XXXX Erosion Control LS 1 x 80,000.00 = 80,000$        
XXXXXX Some Item

Supplemental Work for NPDES 
(These costs are not accounted in total here but under Supplemental Work on sheet 7 of 11).
066595 Water Pollution Control Maintenance Sharing LS x = -$                   
066596 Additional Water Pollution Control** LS x = -$                   
066597 Storm Water Sampling and Analysis*** LS x = -$                   
XXXXXX Some Item

81,000$           

*** Applies only to project with SWPPPs.

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL 467,400$          

**Applies to both SWPPPs and WPCP projects.
*Applies to all SWPPPs and those WPCPs with sediment control or soil stabilization BMPs.

Subtotal NPDES (Without Supplemental Work)

Subtotal Environmental

Subtotal Landscape and Irrigation



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

6 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

SECTION 6:   TRAFFIC ITEMS

6A - Traffic Electrical
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150760 Remove Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
151581 Reconstruct Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
152641 Modify Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
5602XX Furnish Sign Structure LB x = -$                  
5602XX Install Sign Structure LB x = -$                  
56XXXX XXX" CIDHC Pile (Sign Foundation) LF x = -$                  
860090 Maintain Existing Traffic Management LS x = -$                  
860810 Inductive Loop Detectors EA x = -$                  
860XXX Lighting LF 5,200 x 30.00 = 156,000$       
8607XX Interconnection Facilities LS x = -$                  
8609XX Traffic Monitoring Stations LS x = -$                  
860XXX Traffic Signals (including interconnect) EA 2 x 300,000.00 = 600,000$       
8611XX Ramp Metering System (Location X) LS x = -$                  
8611XX Ramp Metering System (Location X) LS x = -$                  
86XXXX Fiber Optic Conduit System LS x = -$                  
XXXXX Some Item

756,000$         

6B - Traffic Signing and Striping
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
120090 Construction Area Signs LS 1 x 16,000.00 = 16,000$         
150701 Remove Yellow Painted Traffic Stripe LF x = -$                  
150710 Remove Traffic Stripe LF x = -$                  
150713 Remove Pavement Marking SQFT x = -$                  
150742 Remove Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
152320 Reset Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
152390 Relocate Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
566011 Roadside Sign (One Post) EA x = -$                  
566012 Roadside Sign (Two Post) EA x = -$                  
560XXX Furnish Sign Panels SQFT x = -$                  
560XXX Install Sign Panels SQFT x = -$                  
82010X Delineator (Class X) EA x = -$                  
566XXX Roadside Signs LS 1 x 30,000.00 = 30,000$         
84XXXX Permanent Pavement Delineation LF 20,980 x 2.00 = 41,960$         

87,960$           

6C - Stage Construction and Traffic Handling
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
120100 Traffic Control System LS 1 x 325,000.00 = 325,000$       
120120 Type III Barricade EA x = -$                  
120143 Temporary Pavement Delineation LF x = -$                  
12016X Channelizer EA x = -$                  
128650 Portable Changeable Message Signs EA x = -$                  
129000 Temporary Railing (Type K) LF x = -$                  
129100 Temp. Crash Cushion Module EA x = -$                  

129099A Traffic Plastic Drum EA x = -$                  
839603A Temporary Crash Cushion (ADIEM) EA x = -$                  
XXXXXX Temporary Transit Service LS 1 x 300,000.00 = 300,000$       
XXXXXX Temporary Pedestrian Path LS 1 x 250,000.00 = 250,000$       
XXXXXX Some Item

875,000$         

1,719,000$       

Subtotal Traffic Electrical

Subtotal Traffic Signing and Striping

Subtotal Stage Construction and Traffic Handling

TOTAL TRAFFIC ITEMS



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

7 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

SECTION 7:   DETOURS

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
0713XX Temporary Fence (Type X) LF x = -$                  
07XXXX Temporary Drainage LS x = -$                  
120143 Temporary Pavement Delineation LF x = -$                  
1286XX Temporary Signals EA x = -$                  
129000 Temporary Railing (Type K) LF x = -$                  
190101 Roadway Excavation CY x = -$                  
198001 Imported Borrow CY x = -$                  
198050 Embankment CY x = -$                  
250401 Class 4 Aggregate Subbase CY x = -$                  
260201 Class 2 Aggregate Base CY x = -$                  
390132 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) TON x = -$                  

XXXXXX Some Item LS x = -$                  

-$                      

SUBTOTAL SECTIONS 1-7 5,485,800$       

SECTION 8:   MINOR ITEMS

8A - Americans with Disabilities Act Items
ADA Items 0.0% -$                  

8B - Bike Path Items
Bike Path Items 0.0% -$                  

8C - Other Minor Items
Other Minor Items 0.0% -$                  

          Total of Section 1-7  $ 5,485,800   x 0.0% = -$                  

-$                      

SECTIONS 9:   MOBILIZATION

Item 
code           

999990           Total Section 1-8 $ 5,485,800 x 10% = 548,580$       

548,600$          

SECTION 10:   SUPPLEMENTAL WORK

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
066015 Federal Trainee Program LS x = -$                  
066063 Traffic Management Plan - Public Informatio LS x = -$                  
066090 Maintain Traffic LS x = -$                  
066094 Value Analysis LS x = -$                  
066204 Remove Rock & Debris LS x = -$                  
066222 Locate Existing Cross-Over LS x = -$                  
066670 Payment Adjustments For Price Index Fluct LS x = -$                  
066700 Partnering LS x = -$                  
066866 Operation of Existing Traffic Management S    LS x = -$                  
066920 Dispute Review Board LS x = -$                  
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

= -$                  

          Total Section 1-8 $ 5,485,800 10% = 548,580$       

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL WORK 548,600$          

Cost of NPDES  Supplemental Work specified in Section 5C

TOTAL MINOR ITEMS

TOTAL DETOURS

TOTAL MOBILIZATION

Include constructing, maintaining, and removal



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

8 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

SECTION 11:   STATE FURNISHED MATERIALS AND EXPENSES

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
066063 Public Information LS x = $0
066105 RE Office LS x = $0
066803 Padlocks LS x = $0
066838 Reflective Numbers and Edge Sealer LS x = $0
066901 Water Expenses LS x = $0

066062A COZEEP Expenses LS x = $0
06684X Ramp Meter Controller Assembly LS x = $0
06684X TMS Controller Assembly LS x = $0
06684X Traffic Signal Controller Assembly LS x = $0
XXXXXX Some Item

          Total Section 1-8 $ 5,485,800 10% = 548,580$       

$548,600

SECTION 12:   TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD

Estiamted Time-Releated Overhead (TRO) Percentage (0% to 10%) = 5%

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost

070018 Time-Related Overhead WD 99 X 0 = $0

TOTAL TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD $0

SECTION 13:   CONTINGENCY

(Pre-PSR 30%-50%, PSR 25%, Draft PR 20%, PR 15%, after PR approval 10%, Final PS&E 5%)

        Total  Section 1-11 $ 7,131,600   x 25% = $1,782,900

TOTAL CONTINGENCY $1,782,900

TOTAL STATE FURNISHED



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

9 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

II.  STRUCTURE ITEMS

0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 SQFT 0.00 SQFT 0 SQFT
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

0 SQFT 0.00 SQFT 0.0 SQFT
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

Add more sheets if needed. Call them 9a, 9b, 9c, …, etc

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

$587,093.00 $518,000.00COST OF EACH 
STRUCTURE

COST OF EACH 
STRUCTURE

Structure Depth (Feet)
Footing Type (pile or spread) xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

$41,146,000.00

Width (Feet) [out to out]
Total Length (Feet)
Total Area (Square Feet)

DATE OF ESTIMATE 00/00/00 00/00/00 00/00/00

Bridge 1 Bridge 2 Bridge 3

Bridge Number 57-XXX 57-XXX 57-XXX
Bridge Name NB/SB Bridge Retaining Wall Railroad Related Costs

Width (Feet) [out to out]
Total Bridge Length (Feet)
Total Area (Square Feet)

Structure Type xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
DATE OF ESTIMATE 00/00/00

Cost Per Square Foot $0.00

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Bridge Number 57-XXX
Name xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

57-XXX 57-XXX

Structure Depth (Feet)

00/00/00 00/00/00

Structure Type xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Footing Type (pile or spread) xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Cost Per Square Foot $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL COST OF STRUCTURES1 $42,251,093.00

$42,251,093.00TOTAL COST OF BRIDGES

TOTAL COST OF BUILDINGS

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ------ Division of Structures Date

1Structure's Estimate includes Overhead and Mobilization.

$0.00

Estimate Prepared By:

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00
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DO NOT PRINT THIS SHEET AS PART OF COST ESTIMATE ATTACHMENT TO PROJECT INITIATION OR APPROVAL DOCUMENTS.

III.  RIGHT OF WAY
Fill in all of the available information from the Right of Way data sheet.

A) A1) $ 3,744,360
A2) SB-1210 $ 0

B) Acquisition of Offsite Mitigation $ 0

C) C1) Utility Relocation (State Share) $ 700,000
C2) Potholing (Design Phase) $ 0

D) Railroad Acquisition $ 0

E) Clearance / Demolition $ 0
 

F) Relocation Assistance (RAP and/or Last Resort Housing Costs) $ 0

G) $ 0

H) Environmental Review $ 0

I) 0% $ 0

J) Design Appreciation Factor 0% $ 0

K) Utility Relocation (Construction Cost) $ 0

L)

M)

N) $ 0

1 When estimate has Support Costs only 2 When estimate has Utility Relocation 3 When R/W Acquisition is required

Utility Estimate 
Prepared By

Support Cost 
Estimate Prepared By

 

 

Title and Escrow

Acquisition, including Excess Land Purchases, Damages & Goodwill, 

$4,444,360

Condemnation Settlements

 R/W Acquistion 
Estimate Prepared By Right of Way Estimator3 Phone

$4,785,805.54

(Excluding Item #8 - Hazardous Waste)

Right of Way Support

(Items G & H applied to items A + B)

Phone

TOTAL RIGHT OF WAY  ESTIMATE   

Project Coordinator1 Phone

Utiliy Coordinator2

TOTAL R/W ESTIMATE:    Escalated



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

11 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

DO NOT PRINT THIS SHEET AS PART OF COST ESTIMATE ATTACHMENT TO PROJECT INITIATION OR APPROVAL DOCUMENTS.

IV.   SUPPORT COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY
Please obtain a P3 report (CL#3) from PPM to fill in the support cost for these categories.  

SB-45 CATEGORY 
SUPPORT COST

PREVIOUS FY 10/11 FY 11/12 FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FUTURE P3 Total Support Ratio

PR/ED (PD,PE,PM) -$              0.00%

PS&E (PS) -$              0.00%

R/W (RW) -$              0.00%
CONSTRUCTION 

(CM) -$              0.00%
Total Support 

Cost:
-$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

0.00%

Note: It is assumed that the Support Costs are already escalated by Programming to the year of expenditure. Use project Programming Sheet data.

V.   ESCALATED CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY
Note: Right of way escalated cost are accounted for on sheet 10 of 11.

Month / Year
Date of Estimate (Month/Year) 0 / 0

Estimated Date of Construction Start (Month/Year) 0 / 0

Number of Working Days 99 WD

Estimated Mid-Point of Construction (Month/Year) 0 / 0

YEAR 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 FUTURE
FORECASTED 

ESCALATION RATE* 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

ESCALATED 
CONSTRUCTION 
COSTS 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 FUTURE TOTAL ESCALATED COSTS

ROADWAY ITEMS 9,003,645$          9,093,681$          9,184,618$          9,184,618$          9,184,618$          9,184,618$          9,184,618$          9,184,618$          9,184,618$          9,184,618$          9,184,618$          9,184,618$                               

STRUCTURE ITEMS 42,673,604$        43,100,340$        43,531,343$        43,531,343$        43,531,343$        43,531,343$        43,531,343$        43,531,343$        43,531,343$        43,531,343$        43,531,343$        43,531,343$                             

SUBTOTAL 51,677,249$        52,194,021$        52,715,962$        52,715,962$        52,715,962$        52,715,962$        52,715,962$        52,715,962$        52,715,962$        52,715,962$        52,715,962$        52,715,962$                             

                                        Dave Leamon                                                     Date                                 Phone

Approved by:

 

$0
Total Capital Cost: 

Total Capital Outlay Support Cost: 
Overall Percent Support Cost:

Project Control Engineer Date

$55,610,000

0.00%
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Current Cost

8,914,500$                         

23,539,093$                       

32,453,593$                       

4,444,360$                         

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY COST 36,898,000$                

-$                                    

-$                                    

-$                                    

-$                                    

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY SUPPORT COST* -$                            

36,900,000$          

Month / Year
 /

 /

99 Working Days
Month / Year

Estimated Mid-Point of Construction (Month/Year) 

Number of Plant Establishment Days Days

July-16
November-17
December-17
January-19
March-19

                                        Dave Leamon                                                     Date                                 Phone

Preliminary Cost Estimate

Project ID:  C12-200

Number of Working Days

 PA/ED Approval

If Project has been programmed enter Programmed Amount

Date of Estimate (Month/Year) 

Estimated Date of Construction Start (Month/Year) 

PS&E SUPPORT

-$                                     

Begin Construction
RTL

Estimated Project Schedule
PID Approval

PS&E

-$                                 

TOTAL PROJECT COST     

-$                          

RIGHT OF WAY SUPPORT   

(209) 525-4302Approved by Project 
Manager

Project Limits :

38,250,000$        

4,785,806$                       

38,223,000$             

PA/ED SUPPORT -$                                 

CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

Description: 

Type of Estimate :
Program Code :

-$                                 

-$                                 

Escalated Cost

9,184,618$                       

Bridge Replacement
Construct new Bridge in 1 Stage on existing alignment. Close 7th Street during 
construction.Scope :

ROADWAY ITEMS          

STRUCTURE ITEMS        

RIGHT OF WAY           

Alternative : 

SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION  COST

30% Estimate

7th Street/Crows Landing Intersection

2B

24,252,351$                     

33,436,969$                     
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I.  ROADWAY ITEMS SUMMARY

Cost

1 586,700$             

2 1,822,700$          

3 850,000$             

4 40,000$               

5 467,400$             

6 1,719,000$          

7 -$                         

8 -$                         

9 548,600$             

10 548,600$             

11 548,600$             

12 1,782,900$          

13 -$                         

8,914,500$       

Date Phone

Date Phone

Drainage

Minor Items

State Furnished

Section

Detours

Earthwork

Environmental 

Roadway Mobilization

Contingencies

Supplemental Work

Pavement Structural Section

Traffic Items

Specialty Items

By signing this estimate you are attesting that you have discussed your project with all functional 
units and have incorporated all their comments or have discussed with them why they will not be 

incorporated. 

Name and Title

Overhead

Estimate Prepared By 

TOTAL ROADWAY ITEMS

Estimate Reviewed By 

Name and Title 
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SECTION 1:   EARTHWORK

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
160101 Clearing & Grubbing LS x = -$                  
170101 Develop Water Supply LS x = -$                  
190101 Roadway Excavation CY 14,719 x 20.00 = 294,380$       
190103 Roadway Excavation (Type Y) ADL CY x = -$                  
190105 Roadway Excavation (Type Z-2) ADL CY x = -$                  
192037 Structure Excavation (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
193013 Structure Backfill (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
193031 Pervious Backfill Material (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
194001 Ditch Excavation CY x = -$                  
198010 Impored Borrow CY 19,483 x 15.00 = 292,245$       
198007 Imported Material (Shoulder Backing) TON x = -$                  

XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

586,700$          

SECTION 2:   PAVEMENT STRUCTURAL SECTION

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150771 Remove Asphalt Concrete Dike LF x = -$                  
150860 Remove Base and Surfacing CY x = -$                  
153103 Cold Plane Asphalt Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
1532XX Remove Concrete (type) CY x = -$                  
250401 Class 4 Aggregate Subbase CY x = -$                  
260201 Class 2 Aggregate Base CY x = -$                  
290201 Asphalt Treated Permeable Base CY x = -$                  
365001 Sand Cover TON x = -$                  
374002 Asphaltic Emulsion (Fog Seal Coat) TON x = -$                  
374492 Asphaltic Emulsion (Polymer Modified) TON x = -$                  
3750XX Screenings (Type XX) TON x = -$                  
377501 Slurry Seal TON x = -$                  
390095 Replace Asphalt Concrete Surfacing CY x = -$                  
390132 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) TON x = -$                  
390136 Minor Hot Mix Asphalt TON x = -$                  
390137 Rubberized Hot Mix Asphalt (Gap Graded) TON x = -$                  
393003 Geosynthetic Pavement Interlayer SQYD x = -$                  
39405X Shoulder Rumber Strip (HMA, Type XX Inden STA x = -$                  
394071 Place Hot Mix Asphalt Dike LF x = -$                  
394090 Place Hot Mix Asphalt (Misc. Area) SQYD x = -$                  
397005 Tack Coat TON x = -$                  
401000 Concrete Pavement CY x = -$                  
401108 Replace Concrete Pavement (Rapid Strength CY x = -$                  
404092 Seal Pavement Joint LF x = -$                  
404094 Seal Longitudinal Isolation Joint LF x = -$                  

413112A Repair Spalled Joints (Polyester Grout) SQYD x = (209) 525-4302
413115 Seal Existing Concrete Pavement Joint LF x = -$                  
420102 Groove Existing Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
420201 Grind Existing Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
731502 Minor Concrete (Misc. Const) CY x = -$                  
731530 Minor Concrete (Textured Paving) SQFT x = -$                  

XXXXXX Overlay SQFT 100,160 x 3.00 = 300,480$       
XXXXXX New Pavement SQFT 122,099 x 8.00 = 976,792$       
XXXXXX Sidewalk SQFT 55,200 x 6.00 = 331,200$       
XXXXXX Median Curb LF 4,076 x 12.00 = 48,912$         
XXXXXX Curb and Gutter LF 6,610 x 25.00 = 165,250$       
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

1,822,700$       TOTAL STRUCTURAL SECTION ITEMS

TOTAL EARTHWORK SECTION ITEMS
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SECTION 3:   DRAINAGE

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150206 Abandon Culvert LF x = -$                   
150805 Remove Culvert LF x = -$                   
150820 Modify Inlet EA x = -$                   
152430 Adjust Inlet LF x = -$                   
155003 Cap Inlet EA x = -$                   
193114 Sand Backfill CY x = -$                   
510502 Minor Concrete (Minor Structure) CY x = -$                   
510512 Minor Concrete (Box Culvert) CY x = -$                   
62XXXX  XXX" APC Pipe LF x = -$                   
64XXXX  XXX" Plastic Pipe LF x = -$                   
65XXXX  XXX" RCP Pipe LF x = -$                   
66XXXX  XXX" CSP Pipe LF x = -$                   
68XXXX Edge Drain LF x = -$                   
69XXXX  XXX" Pipe Downdrain LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Pipe Inlet LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Pipe Riser LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Flared End Section EA x = -$                   
703233 Grated Line Drain LF x = -$                   
72XXXX Rock Slope Protection (Type and Method) CY x = -$                   
721420 Concrete (Ditch Lining) CY x = -$                   
721430 Concrete (Channel Lining) CY x = -$                   
729010 Rock Slope Protection Fabric SQYD x = -$                   
750001 Miscellaneous Iron and Steel LB x = -$                   
XXXXXX Drainage/Permanent Treatment LS 1 x 850,000.00 = 850,000$       
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                   

850,000$           

SECTION 4:   SPECIALTY ITEMS

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
070012 Progress Schedule (Critical Path Method) LS x = -$                   
150662 Remove Metal Beam Guard Railing LF x =  $                  - 
150668 Remove Terminal Systems EA x = -$                   
1532XX Remove Barrier (Insert Type) LF x = -$                   
153250 Remove Sound Wall SQFT x = -$                   
190110 Lead Compliance Plan LS x = -$                   
49XXXX CIDH Concrete Piling (Insert Diameter) LF x = -$                   
510060 Structural Concrete (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                   
510133 Class 2 Concrete (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                   
510524 Minor Concrete (Sound Wall) CY x = -$                   
5110XX Architectural Treatment (Insert Type) SQFT x = -$                   
511048 Apply Anti-Graffiti Coating SQFT x = -$                   
5136XX Reinforced Concrete Crib Wall (Insert Type) SQFT x = -$                   
518002 Sound Wall (Masonry Block) SQFT x = -$                   
520103 Bar Reinf. Steel (Retaining Wall) LB x = -$                   
80XXXX Fence (Insert Type ) LF x = (209) 525-4302
832005 Midwest Guard Railing LF 200 x 100.00 = 20,000$         
839310 Double Thrie Beam Barrier LF x = -$                   
839521 Cable Railing LF x = -$                   
83954X Transition Railing (Insert Type) EA x = -$                   
8395XX Terminal System (Type CAT) EA x = -$                   
8395XX Alternative Flared Terminal System EA x = -$                   
8395XX End Anchor Assembly (Insert Type ) EA x = -$                   
839561 Rail Tensioning Assembly EA x = -$                   
839XXX Crash Cushion (Insert Type) EA x = -$                   
83XXXX Concrete Barrier (Insert Type) LF x = -$                   
XXXXXX Resident Engineer Office Space EA 1 x 20,000.00 = 20,000$         
XXXXXX x = -$                   
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                   

40,000$             

TOTAL DRAINAGE ITEMS

TOTAL SPECIALTY ITEMS
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SECTION 5:   ENVIRONMENTAL

5A - ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
XXXXXX Environmental Compliance LS 1 x 310,000.00 = 310,000$      
071325 Temporary Reinforced Silt Fence LF x = -$                   
071325 Temporary Fence  (Type ESA) LF x = -$                   

310,000$         

5B - LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
200001 Highway Planting LS 1 x 40,000.00 = 40,000$        
20XXXX XXX" (Insert Type ) Conduit (Use for LF x = -$                   
20XXXX Extend XXX" (Insert Type) Conduit                                                     LF x = -$                   
201700 Imported Topsoil CY x = -$                   
2030XX Erosion Control (Type __) SQYD x = -$                   
203021 Fiber Rolls LF x = -$                   
203026 Move In/ Move Out (Erosion Control) EA x = -$                   
204099 Plant Establishment Work LS x = -$                   
204101 Extend Plant Establishment (X Years) LS x = -$                   
208000 Irrigation System LS x = -$                   
208304 Water Meter EA x = -$                   
209801 Maintenance Vehicle Pullout EA x = -$                   
XXXXXX Replacement Planting LS 1 x 15,000.00 = 15,000$        
XXXXXX Irrigation Modification LS 1 x 13,333.33 = 13,333$        
XXXXXX Irrigation Crossovers LS 4 x 2,000.00 = 8,000$           
XXXXXX Some Item

76,333$           

5C - NPDES
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
074016 Construction Site Management LS x = -$                   
074017 Prepare WPCP LS x = -$                   
074019 Prepare SWPPP LS x = -$                   
074023 Temporary Erosion Control SQYD x = -$                   
074027 Temporary Erosion Control Blanket SQYD x = -$                   
074028 Temporary Fiber Roll LF x = -$                   
074032 Temporary Concrete Washout Facility EA x = -$                   
074033 Temporary Construction Entrance EA x = -$                   
074035 Temporary Check Dam LF x = -$                   
074037  Move In/ Move Out (Temporary Erosion Cont EA x = -$                   
074038 Temp. Drainage Inlet Protection EA x = -$                   
074041 Street Sweeping LS x = -$                   
074042 Temporary Concrete Washout (Portable) LS x = -$                   
XXXXXX Vegetation Control Treatments LF 200 x 5.00 = 1,000$           
07XXXX Erosion Control LS 1 x 80,000.00 = 80,000$        
XXXXXX Some Item

(209) 525-4302
Supplemental Work for NPDES 
(These costs are not accounted in total here but under Supplemental Work on sheet 7 of 11).
066595 Water Pollution Control Maintenance Sharing LS x = -$                   
066596 Additional Water Pollution Control** LS x = -$                   
066597 Storm Water Sampling and Analysis*** LS x = -$                   
XXXXXX Some Item

81,000$           

*** Applies only to project with SWPPPs.

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL 467,400$          

**Applies to both SWPPPs and WPCP projects.
*Applies to all SWPPPs and those WPCPs with sediment control or soil stabilization BMPs.

Subtotal NPDES (Without Supplemental Work)

Subtotal Environmental

Subtotal Landscape and Irrigation



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

6 of 11 1/24/2017   9:41 AM

SECTION 6:   TRAFFIC ITEMS

6A - Traffic Electrical
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150760 Remove Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
151581 Reconstruct Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
152641 Modify Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
5602XX Furnish Sign Structure LB x = -$                  
5602XX Install Sign Structure LB x = -$                  
56XXXX XXX" CIDHC Pile (Sign Foundation) LF x = -$                  
860090 Maintain Existing Traffic Management LS x = -$                  
860810 Inductive Loop Detectors EA x = -$                  
860XXX Lighting LF 5,200 x 30.00 = 156,000$       
8607XX Interconnection Facilities LS x = -$                  
8609XX Traffic Monitoring Stations LS x = -$                  
860XXX Traffic Signals (including interconnect) EA 2 x 300,000.00 = 600,000$       
8611XX Ramp Metering System (Location X) LS x = -$                  
8611XX Ramp Metering System (Location X) LS x = -$                  
86XXXX Fiber Optic Conduit System LS x = -$                  
XXXXX Some Item

756,000$         

6B - Traffic Signing and Striping
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
120090 Construction Area Signs LS 1 x 16,000.00 = 16,000$         
150701 Remove Yellow Painted Traffic Stripe LF x = -$                  
150710 Remove Traffic Stripe LF x = -$                  
150713 Remove Pavement Marking SQFT x = -$                  
150742 Remove Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
152320 Reset Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
152390 Relocate Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
566011 Roadside Sign (One Post) EA x = -$                  
566012 Roadside Sign (Two Post) EA x = -$                  
560XXX Furnish Sign Panels SQFT x = -$                  
560XXX Install Sign Panels SQFT x = -$                  
82010X Delineator (Class X) EA x = -$                  
566XXX Roadside Signs LS 1 x 30,000.00 = 30,000$         
84XXXX Permanent Pavement Delineation LF 20,980 x 2.00 = 41,960$         

87,960$           

6C - Stage Construction and Traffic Handling
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
120100 Traffic Control System LS 1 x 325,000.00 = 325,000$       
120120 Type III Barricade EA x = -$                  
120143 Temporary Pavement Delineation LF x = -$                  
12016X Channelizer EA x = -$                  
128650 Portable Changeable Message Signs EA x = -$                  
129000 Temporary Railing (Type K) LF x = (209) 525-4302
129100 Temp. Crash Cushion Module EA x = -$                  

129099A Traffic Plastic Drum EA x = -$                  
839603A Temporary Crash Cushion (ADIEM) EA x = -$                  
XXXXXX Temporary Transit Service LS 1 x 300,000.00 = 300,000$       
XXXXXX Temporary Pedestrian Path LS 1 x 250,000.00 = 250,000$       
XXXXXX Some Item

875,000$         

1,719,000$       

Subtotal Traffic Electrical

Subtotal Traffic Signing and Striping

Subtotal Stage Construction and Traffic Handling

TOTAL TRAFFIC ITEMS
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SECTION 7:   DETOURS

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
0713XX Temporary Fence (Type X) LF x = -$                  
07XXXX Temporary Drainage LS x = -$                  
120143 Temporary Pavement Delineation LF x = -$                  
1286XX Temporary Signals EA x = -$                  
129000 Temporary Railing (Type K) LF x = -$                  
190101 Roadway Excavation CY x = -$                  
198001 Imported Borrow CY x = -$                  
198050 Embankment CY x = -$                  
250401 Class 4 Aggregate Subbase CY x = -$                  
260201 Class 2 Aggregate Base CY x = -$                  
390132 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) TON x = -$                  

XXXXXX Some Item LS x = -$                  

-$                      

SUBTOTAL SECTIONS 1-7 5,485,800$       

SECTION 8:   MINOR ITEMS

8A - Americans with Disabilities Act Items
ADA Items 0.0% -$                  

8B - Bike Path Items
Bike Path Items 0.0% -$                  

8C - Other Minor Items
Other Minor Items 0.0% -$                  

          Total of Section 1-7  $ 5,485,800   x 0.0% = -$                  

-$                      

SECTIONS 9:   MOBILIZATION

Item 
code           

999990           Total Section 1-8 $ 5,485,800 x 10% = 548,580$       

548,600$          

SECTION 10:   SUPPLEMENTAL WORK

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
066015 Federal Trainee Program LS x = -$                  
066063 Traffic Management Plan - Public Informatio LS x = -$                  
066090 Maintain Traffic LS x = -$                  
066094 Value Analysis LS x = -$                  
066204 Remove Rock & Debris LS x = -$                  
066222 Locate Existing Cross-Over LS x = (209) 525-4302
066670 Payment Adjustments For Price Index Fluct LS x = -$                  
066700 Partnering LS x = -$                  
066866 Operation of Existing Traffic Management S    LS x = -$                  
066920 Dispute Review Board LS x = -$                  
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

= -$                  

          Total Section 1-8 $ 5,485,800 10% = 548,580$       

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL WORK 548,600$          

Cost of NPDES  Supplemental Work specified in Section 5C

TOTAL MINOR ITEMS

TOTAL DETOURS

TOTAL MOBILIZATION

Include constructing, maintaining, and removal
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SECTION 11:   STATE FURNISHED MATERIALS AND EXPENSES

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
066063 Public Information LS x = $0
066105 RE Office LS x = $0
066803 Padlocks LS x = $0
066838 Reflective Numbers and Edge Sealer LS x = $0
066901 Water Expenses LS x = $0

066062A COZEEP Expenses LS x = $0
06684X Ramp Meter Controller Assembly LS x = $0
06684X TMS Controller Assembly LS x = $0
06684X Traffic Signal Controller Assembly LS x = $0
XXXXXX Some Item

          Total Section 1-8 $ 5,485,800 10% = 548,580$       

$548,600

SECTION 12:   TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD

Estiamted Time-Releated Overhead (TRO) Percentage (0% to 10%) = 5%

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost

070018 Time-Related Overhead WD 99 X 0 = $0

TOTAL TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD $0

SECTION 13:   CONTINGENCY

(Pre-PSR 30%-50%, PSR 25%, Draft PR 20%, PR 15%, after PR approval 10%, Final PS&E 5%)

        Total  Section 1-11 $ 7,131,600   x 25% = $1,782,900

TOTAL CONTINGENCY $1,782,900

TOTAL STATE FURNISHED
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II.  STRUCTURE ITEMS

0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 SQFT 0.00 SQFT 0 SQFT
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

0 SQFT 0.00 SQFT 0.0 SQFT
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

(209) 525

Add more sheets if needed. Call them 9a, 9b, 9c, …, etc

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ------ Division of Structures Date

1Structure's Estimate includes Overhead and Mobilization.

$0.00

Estimate Prepared By:

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

TOTAL COST OF STRUCTURES1 $23,539,093.00

$23,539,093.00TOTAL COST OF BRIDGES

TOTAL COST OF BUILDINGS

Footing Type (pile or spread) xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Cost Per Square Foot $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

57-XXX 57-XXX

Structure Depth (Feet)

00/00/00 00/00/00

Structure Type xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Bridge Number 57-XXX
Name xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
DATE OF ESTIMATE 00/00/00

Cost Per Square Foot $0.00

Width (Feet) [out to out]
Total Bridge Length (Feet)
Total Area (Square Feet)

Structure Type xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Bridge Number 57-XXX 57-XXX 57-XXX
Bridge Name NB/SB Bridge Retaining Wall Railroad Related Costs
DATE OF ESTIMATE 00/00/00 00/00/00 00/00/00

Bridge 1 Bridge 2 Bridge 3

COST OF EACH 
STRUCTURE

COST OF EACH 
STRUCTURE

Structure Depth (Feet)
Footing Type (pile or spread) xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

$22,434,000.00

Width (Feet) [out to out]
Total Length (Feet)
Total Area (Square Feet)

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

$587,093.00 $518,000.00
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DO NOT PRINT THIS SHEET AS PART OF COST ESTIMATE ATTACHMENT TO PROJECT INITIATION OR APPROVAL DOCUMENTS.

III.  RIGHT OF WAY
Fill in all of the available information from the Right of Way data sheet.

A) A1) $ 3,744,360
A2) SB-1210 $ 0

B) Acquisition of Offsite Mitigation $ 0

C) C1) Utility Relocation (State Share) $ 700,000
C2) Potholing (Design Phase) $ 0

D) Railroad Acquisition $ 0

E) Clearance / Demolition $ 0
 

F) Relocation Assistance (RAP and/or Last Resort Housing Costs) $ 0

G) $ 0

H) Environmental Review $ 0

I) 0% $ 0

J) Design Appreciation Factor 0% $ 0

K) Utility Relocation (Construction Cost) $ 0

L)

M)

N) $ 0

1 When estimate has Support Costs only

(Excluding Item #8 - Hazardous Waste)

Right of Way Support

(Items G & H applied to items A + B)

Phone

TOTAL RIGHT OF WAY  ESTIMATE   

Project Coordinator1 Phone

Utiliy Coordinator2

TOTAL R/W ESTIMATE:    Escalated

Title and Escrow

Acquisition, including Excess Land Purchases, Damages & Goodwill, 

$4,444,360

Condemnation Settlements

 R/W Acquistion 
Estimate Prepared By Right of Way Estimator3 Phone

$4,785,806

2 When estimate has Utility Relocation 3 When R/W Acquisition is required

Utility Estimate 
Prepared By

Support Cost 
Estimate Prepared By
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PROJECT COST ESTIMATE
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DO NOT PRINT THIS SHEET AS PART OF COST ESTIMATE ATTACHMENT TO PROJECT INITIATION OR APPROVAL DOCUMENTS.

IV.   SUPPORT COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY
Please obtain a P3 report (CL#3) from PPM to fill in the support cost for these categories.  

SB-45 CATEGORY 
SUPPORT COST PREVIOUS FY 10/11 FY 11/12 FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FUTURE P3 Total Support Ratio

PR/ED (PD,PE,PM) -$              0.00%

PS&E (PS) -$              0.00%

R/W (RW) -$              0.00%
CONSTRUCTION 

(CM) -$              0.00%
Total Support 

Cost:
-$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

0.00%

Note: It is assumed that the Support Costs are already escalated by Programming to the year of expenditure. Use project Programming Sheet data.

V.   ESCALATED CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY
Note: Right of way escalated cost are accounted for on sheet 10 of 11.

Month / Year
Date of Estimate (Month/Year) 0 / 0

Estimated Date of Construction Start (Month/Year) 0 / 0

Number of Working Days 99 WD

Estimated Mid-Point of Construction (Month/Year) 0 / 0

YEAR 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 FUTURE
FORECASTED 

ESCALATION RATE* 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

ESCALATED 
CONSTRUCTION 
COSTS 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 FUTURE

TOTAL 
ESCALATED 
COSTS

ROADWAY ITEMS 9,003,645$         9,093,681$         9,184,618$         9,184,618$         9,184,618$         9,184,618$         9,184,618$         9,184,618$         9,184,618$         9,184,618$         9,184,618$         9,184,618$        

STRUCTURE ITEMS 23,774,484$       24,012,229$       24,252,351$       24,252,351$       24,252,351$       24,252,351$       24,252,351$       24,252,351$       24,252,351$       24,252,351$       24,252,351$       24,252,351$      

SUBTOTAL 32,778,129$       33,105,910$       33,436,969$       33,436,969$       33,436,969$       33,436,969$       33,436,969$       33,436,969$       33,436,969$       33,436,969$       33,436,969$       33,436,969$      

(209) 525-4302
                                        Dave Leamon                                                     Date                                 Phone

Approved by:

 

$0
Total Capital Cost: 

Total Capital Outlay Support Cost: 
Overall Percent Support Cost:

Project Control Engineer Date

$36,898,000

0.00%



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

1 of 11 1/24/2017   9:42 AM

Current Cost

9,055,700$                         

26,074,000$                       

35,129,700$                       

7,355,500$                         

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY COST 42,486,000$                

-$                                    

-$                                    

-$                                    

-$                                    

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY SUPPORT COST* -$                            

42,500,000$          

Month / Year
 /

 /

99 Working Days
Month / Year

Estimated Mid-Point of Construction (Month/Year) 

Number of Plant Establishment Days Days

July-16
November-17
December-17
January-19
March-19

                                        Dave Leamon                                                     Date                                 Phone

Preliminary Cost Estimate

Project ID:  C12-200

Number of Working Days

 PA/ED Approval

If Project has been programmed enter Programmed Amount

Date of Estimate (Month/Year) 

Estimated Date of Construction Start (Month/Year) 

PS&E SUPPORT

-$                                     

Begin Construction
RTL

Estimated Project Schedule
PID Approval

PS&E

-$                                 

TOTAL PROJECT COST     

-$                          

RIGHT OF WAY SUPPORT   

(209) 525-4302Approved by Project 
Manager

Project Limits :

44,150,000$        

7,920,599$                       

44,115,000$             

PR/ED SUPPORT -$                                 

CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

Description: 

Type of Estimate :
Program Code :

-$                                 

-$                                 

Escalated Cost

9,330,097$                       

Bridge Replacement
Construct new Bridge in 1 Stage on existing alignment. Close 7th Street during 
construction.Scope :

ROADWAY ITEMS          

STRUCTURE ITEMS        

RIGHT OF WAY           

Alternative : 

SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION  COST

30% Estimate

7th Street/Crows Landing Intersection

3

26,864,068$                     

36,194,165$                     
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I.  ROADWAY ITEMS SUMMARY

Cost

1 426,500$             

2 2,085,500$          

3 850,000$             

4 40,000$               

5 467,400$             

6 1,703,200$          

7 -$                         

8 -$                         

9 557,300$             

10 557,300$             

11 557,300$             

12 1,811,200$          

13 -$                         

9,055,700$       

Date Phone

Date Phone

Section

Detours

Earthwork

Environmental 

Roadway Mobilization

By signing this estimate you are attesting that you have discussed your project with all functional 
units and have incorporated all their comments or have discussed with them why they will not be 

incorporated. 

Name and Title

Overhead

Estimate Prepared By 

Drainage

Minor Items

State Furnished

TOTAL ROADWAY ITEMS

Estimate Reviewed By 

Name and Title 

Contingencies

Supplemental Work

Pavement Structural Section

Traffic Items

Specialty Items
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SECTION 1:   EARTHWORK

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
160101 Clearing & Grubbing LS x = -$                  
170101 Develop Water Supply LS x = -$                  
190101 Roadway Excavation CY 16,999 x 20.00 = 339,980$       
190103 Roadway Excavation (Type Y) ADL CY x = -$                  
190105 Roadway Excavation (Type Z-2) ADL CY x = -$                  
192037 Structure Excavation (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
193013 Structure Backfill (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
193031 Pervious Backfill Material (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
194001 Ditch Excavation CY x = -$                  
198010 Impored Borrow CY 5,765 x 15.00 = 86,475$         
198007 Imported Material (Shoulder Backing) TON x = -$                  

XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

426,500$          

SECTION 2:   PAVEMENT STRUCTURAL SECTION

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150771 Remove Asphalt Concrete Dike LF x = -$                  
150860 Remove Base and Surfacing CY x = -$                  
153103 Cold Plane Asphalt Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
1532XX Remove Concrete (type) CY x = -$                  
250401 Class 4 Aggregate Subbase CY x = -$                  
260201 Class 2 Aggregate Base CY x = -$                  
290201 Asphalt Treated Permeable Base CY x = -$                  
365001 Sand Cover TON x = -$                  
374002 Asphaltic Emulsion (Fog Seal Coat) TON x = -$                  
374492 Asphaltic Emulsion (Polymer Modified) TON x = -$                  
3750XX Screenings (Type XX) TON x = -$                  
377501 Slurry Seal TON x = -$                  
390095 Replace Asphalt Concrete Surfacing CY x = -$                  
390132 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) TON x = -$                  
390136 Minor Hot Mix Asphalt TON x = -$                  
390137 Rubberized Hot Mix Asphalt (Gap Graded) TON x = -$                  
393003 Geosynthetic Pavement Interlayer SQYD x = -$                  
39405X Shoulder Rumber Strip (HMA, Type XX Inden STA x = -$                  
394071 Place Hot Mix Asphalt Dike LF x = -$                  
394090 Place Hot Mix Asphalt (Misc. Area) SQYD x = -$                  
397005 Tack Coat TON x = -$                  
401000 Concrete Pavement CY x = -$                  
401108 Replace Concrete Pavement (Rapid Strength CY x = -$                  
404092 Seal Pavement Joint LF x = -$                  
404094 Seal Longitudinal Isolation Joint LF x = -$                  

413112A Repair Spalled Joints (Polyester Grout) SQYD x = -$                  
413115 Seal Existing Concrete Pavement Joint                                                                                                                               x = -$                  
420102 Groove Existing Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
420201 Grind Existing Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
731502 Minor Concrete (Misc. Const) CY x = -$                  
731530 Minor Concrete (Textured Paving) SQFT x = -$                  

XXXXXX Overlay SQFT 130,230 x 3.00 = 390,690$       
XXXXXX New Pavement SQFT 152,992 x 8.00 = 1,223,936$    
XXXXXX Sidewalk SQFT 45,323 x 6.00 = 271,938$       
XXXXXX Median Curb LF 3,383 x 12.00 = 40,596$         
XXXXXX Curb and Gutter LF 6,330 x 25.00 = 158,250$       
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

2,085,500$       TOTAL STRUCTURAL SECTION ITEMS

TOTAL EARTHWORK SECTION ITEMS
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SECTION 3:   DRAINAGE

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150206 Abandon Culvert LF x = -$                   
150805 Remove Culvert LF x = -$                   
150820 Modify Inlet EA x = -$                   
152430 Adjust Inlet LF x = -$                   
155003 Cap Inlet EA x = -$                   
193114 Sand Backfill CY x = -$                   
510502 Minor Concrete (Minor Structure) CY x = -$                   
510512 Minor Concrete (Box Culvert) CY x = -$                   
62XXXX  XXX" APC Pipe LF x = -$                   
64XXXX  XXX" Plastic Pipe LF x = -$                   
65XXXX  XXX" RCP Pipe LF x = -$                   
66XXXX  XXX" CSP Pipe LF x = -$                   
68XXXX Edge Drain LF x = -$                   
69XXXX  XXX" Pipe Downdrain LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Pipe Inlet LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Pipe Riser LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Flared End Section EA x = -$                   
703233 Grated Line Drain LF x = -$                   
72XXXX Rock Slope Protection (Type and Method) CY x = -$                   
721420 Concrete (Ditch Lining) CY x = -$                   
721430 Concrete (Channel Lining) CY x = -$                   
729010 Rock Slope Protection Fabric SQYD x = -$                   
750001 Miscellaneous Iron and Steel LB x = -$                   
XXXXXX Drainage/Permanent Treatment LS 1 x 850,000.00 = 850,000$       
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                   

850,000$           

SECTION 4:   SPECIALTY ITEMS

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
070012 Progress Schedule (Critical Path Method) LS x = -$                   
150662 Remove Metal Beam Guard Railing LF x =  $                  - 
150668 Remove Terminal Systems EA x = -$                   
1532XX Remove Barrier (Insert Type) LF x = -$                   
153250 Remove Sound Wall SQFT x = -$                   
190110 Lead Compliance Plan LS x = -$                   
49XXXX CIDH Concrete Piling (Insert Diameter) LF x = -$                   
510060 Structural Concrete (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                   
510133 Class 2 Concrete (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                   
510524 Minor Concrete (Sound Wall) CY x = -$                   
5110XX Architectural Treatment (Insert Type) SQFT x = -$                   
511048 Apply Anti-Graffiti Coating SQFT x = -$                   
5136XX Reinforced Concrete Crib Wall (Insert Type) SQFT x = -$                   
518002 Sound Wall (Masonry Block) SQFT x = -$                   
520103 Bar Reinf. Steel (Retaining Wall) LB x = -$                   
80XXXX Fence (Insert Type ) LF x = -$                   
832005 Midwest Guard Railing                                                                                                                               200 x 100.00 = 20,000$         
839310 Double Thrie Beam Barrier LF x = -$                   
839521 Cable Railing LF x = -$                   
83954X Transition Railing (Insert Type) EA x = -$                   
8395XX Terminal System (Type CAT) EA x = -$                   
8395XX Alternative Flared Terminal System EA x = -$                   
8395XX End Anchor Assembly (Insert Type ) EA x = -$                   
839561 Rail Tensioning Assembly EA x = -$                   
839XXX Crash Cushion (Insert Type) EA x = -$                   
83XXXX Concrete Barrier (Insert Type) LF x = -$                   
XXXXXX Resident Engineer Office Space EA 1 x 20,000.00 = 20,000$         
XXXXXX x = -$                   
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                   

40,000$             

TOTAL DRAINAGE ITEMS

TOTAL SPECIALTY ITEMS
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SECTION 5:   ENVIRONMENTAL

5A - ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
XXXXXX Environmental Compliance LS 1 x 310,000.00 = 310,000$      
071325 Temporary Reinforced Silt Fence LF x = -$                   
071325 Temporary Fence  (Type ESA) LF x = -$                   

310,000$         

5B - LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
200001 Highway Planting LS 1 x 40,000.00 = 40,000$        
20XXXX XXX" (Insert Type ) Conduit (Use for LF x = -$                   
20XXXX Extend XXX" (Insert Type) Conduit                                                     LF x = -$                   
201700 Imported Topsoil CY x = -$                   
2030XX Erosion Control (Type __) SQYD x = -$                   
203021 Fiber Rolls LF x = -$                   
203026 Move In/ Move Out (Erosion Control) EA x = -$                   
204099 Plant Establishment Work LS x = -$                   
204101 Extend Plant Establishment (X Years) LS x = -$                   
208000 Irrigation System LS x = -$                   
208304 Water Meter EA x = -$                   
209801 Maintenance Vehicle Pullout EA x = -$                   
XXXXXX Replacement Planting LS 1 x 15,000.00 = 15,000$        
XXXXXX Irrigation Modification LS 1 x 13,333.33 = 13,333$        
XXXXXX Irrigation Crossovers LS 4 x 2,000.00 = 8,000$           
XXXXXX Some Item

76,333$           

5C - NPDES
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
074016 Construction Site Management LS x = -$                   
074017 Prepare WPCP LS x = -$                   
074019 Prepare SWPPP LS x = -$                   
074023 Temporary Erosion Control SQYD x = -$                   
074027 Temporary Erosion Control Blanket SQYD x = -$                   
074028 Temporary Fiber Roll LF x = -$                   
074032 Temporary Concrete Washout Facility EA x = -$                   
074033 Temporary Construction Entrance EA x = -$                   
074035 Temporary Check Dam LF x = -$                   
074037  Move In/ Move Out (Temporary Erosion Cont EA x = -$                   
074038 Temp. Drainage Inlet Protection EA x = -$                   
074041 Street Sweeping LS x = -$                   
074042 Temporary Concrete Washout (Portable) LS x = -$                   
XXXXXX Vegetation Control Treatments LF 200 x 5.00 = 1,000$           
07XXXX Erosion Control LS 1 x 80,000.00 = 80,000$        
XXXXXX Some Item

Supplemental Work for NPDES                                         Dave Leamon                                                     Date                                 Phone
(These costs are not accounted in total here but under Supplemental Work on sheet 7 of 11).
066595 Water Pollution Control Maintenance Sharing LS x = -$                   
066596 Additional Water Pollution Control** LS x = -$                   
066597 Storm Water Sampling and Analysis*** LS x = -$                   
XXXXXX Some Item

81,000$           

*** Applies only to project with SWPPPs.

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL 467,400$          

**Applies to both SWPPPs and WPCP projects.
*Applies to all SWPPPs and those WPCPs with sediment control or soil stabilization BMPs.

Subtotal NPDES (Without Supplemental Work)

Subtotal Environmental

Subtotal Landscape and Irrigation
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SECTION 6:   TRAFFIC ITEMS

6A - Traffic Electrical
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150760 Remove Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
151581 Reconstruct Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
152641 Modify Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
5602XX Furnish Sign Structure LB x = -$                  
5602XX Install Sign Structure LB x = -$                  
56XXXX XXX" CIDHC Pile (Sign Foundation) LF x = -$                  
860090 Maintain Existing Traffic Management LS x = -$                  
860810 Inductive Loop Detectors EA x = -$                  
860XXX Lighting LF 4,780 x 30.00 = 143,400$       
8607XX Interconnection Facilities LS x = -$                  
8609XX Traffic Monitoring Stations LS x = -$                  
860XXX Traffic Signals (including interconnect) EA 2 x 300,000.00 = 600,000$       
8611XX Ramp Metering System (Location X) LS x = -$                  
8611XX Ramp Metering System (Location X) LS x = -$                  
86XXXX Fiber Optic Conduit System LS x = -$                  
XXXXX Some Item

743,400$         

6B - Traffic Signing and Striping
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
120090 Construction Area Signs LS 1 x 16,000.00 = 16,000$         
150701 Remove Yellow Painted Traffic Stripe LF x = -$                  
150710 Remove Traffic Stripe LF x = -$                  
150713 Remove Pavement Marking SQFT x = -$                  
150742 Remove Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
152320 Reset Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
152390 Relocate Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
566011 Roadside Sign (One Post) EA x = -$                  
566012 Roadside Sign (Two Post) EA x = -$                  
560XXX Furnish Sign Panels SQFT x = -$                  
560XXX Install Sign Panels SQFT x = -$                  
82010X Delineator (Class X) EA x = -$                  
566XXX Roadside Signs LS 1 x 30,000.00 = 30,000$         
84XXXX Permanent Pavement Delineation LF 19,369 x 2.00 = 38,738$         

84,738$           

6C - Stage Construction and Traffic Handling
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
120100 Traffic Control System LS 1 x 325,000.00 = 325,000$       
120120 Type III Barricade EA x = -$                  
120143 Temporary Pavement Delineation LF x = -$                  
12016X Channelizer EA x = -$                  
128650 Portable Changeable Message Signs EA x = -$                  
129000 Temporary Railing (Type K) LF x = -$                  
129100 Temp. Crash Cushion Module                                                                                                                               x = -$                  

129099A Traffic Plastic Drum EA x = -$                  
839603A Temporary Crash Cushion (ADIEM) EA x = -$                  
XXXXXX Temporary Transit Service LS 1 x 300,000.00 = 300,000$       
XXXXXX Temporary Pedestrian Path LS 1 x 250,000.00 = 250,000$       
XXXXXX Some Item

875,000$         

1,703,200$       

Subtotal Traffic Electrical

Subtotal Traffic Signing and Striping

Subtotal Stage Construction and Traffic Handling

TOTAL TRAFFIC ITEMS



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

7 of 11 1/24/2017   9:42 AM

SECTION 7:   DETOURS

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
0713XX Temporary Fence (Type X) LF x = -$                  
07XXXX Temporary Drainage LS x = -$                  
120143 Temporary Pavement Delineation LF x = -$                  
1286XX Temporary Signals EA x = -$                  
129000 Temporary Railing (Type K) LF x = -$                  
190101 Roadway Excavation CY x = -$                  
198001 Imported Borrow CY x = -$                  
198050 Embankment CY x = -$                  
250401 Class 4 Aggregate Subbase CY x = -$                  
260201 Class 2 Aggregate Base CY x = -$                  
390132 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) TON x = -$                  

XXXXXX Some Item LS x = -$                  

-$                      

SUBTOTAL SECTIONS 1-7 5,572,600$       

SECTION 8:   MINOR ITEMS

8A - Americans with Disabilities Act Items
ADA Items 0.0% -$                  

8B - Bike Path Items
Bike Path Items 0.0% -$                  

8C - Other Minor Items
Other Minor Items 0.0% -$                  

          Total of Section 1-7  $ 5,572,600   x 0.0% = -$                  

-$                      

SECTIONS 9:   MOBILIZATION

Item 
code           

999990           Total Section 1-8 $ 5,572,600 x 10% = 557,260$       

557,300$          

SECTION 10:   SUPPLEMENTAL WORK

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
066015 Federal Trainee Program LS x = -$                  
066063 Traffic Management Plan - Public Informatio LS x = -$                  
066090 Maintain Traffic LS x = -$                  
066094 Value Analysis LS x = -$                  
066204 Remove Rock & Debris LS x = -$                  
066222 Locate Existing Cross-Over LS x = -$                  
066670 Payment Adjustments For Price Index Fluct                                                                                                                               x = -$                  
066700 Partnering LS x = -$                  
066866 Operation of Existing Traffic Management S    LS x = -$                  
066920 Dispute Review Board LS x = -$                  
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

= -$                  

          Total Section 1-8 $ 5,572,600 10% = 557,260$       

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL WORK 557,300$          

Cost of NPDES  Supplemental Work specified in Section 5C

TOTAL MINOR ITEMS

TOTAL DETOURS

TOTAL MOBILIZATION

Include constructing, maintaining, and removal
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SECTION 11:   STATE FURNISHED MATERIALS AND EXPENSES

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
066063 Public Information LS x = $0
066105 RE Office LS x = $0
066803 Padlocks LS x = $0
066838 Reflective Numbers and Edge Sealer LS x = $0
066901 Water Expenses LS x = $0

066062A COZEEP Expenses LS x = $0
06684X Ramp Meter Controller Assembly LS x = $0
06684X TMS Controller Assembly LS x = $0
06684X Traffic Signal Controller Assembly LS x = $0
XXXXXX Some Item

          Total Section 1-8 $ 5,572,600 10% = 557,260$       

$557,300

SECTION 12:   TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD

Estiamted Time-Releated Overhead (TRO) Percentage (0% to 10%) = 5%

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost

070018 Time-Related Overhead WD 99 X 0 = $0

TOTAL TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD $0

SECTION 13:   CONTINGENCY

(Pre-PSR 30%-50%, PSR 25%, Draft PR 20%, PR 15%, after PR approval 10%, Final PS&E 5%)

        Total  Section 1-11 $ 7,244,500   x 25% = $1,811,125

TOTAL CONTINGENCY $1,811,200

TOTAL STATE FURNISHED
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II.  STRUCTURE ITEMS

0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 SQFT 0.00 SQFT 0 SQFT
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

0 SQFT 0.00 SQFT 0.0 SQFT
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

                                        Dave Leamon                                                     Date                                 Phone

Add more sheets if needed. Call them 9a, 9b, 9c, …, etc

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ------ Division of Structures Date

1Structure's Estimate includes Overhead and Mobilization.

$0.00

Estimate Prepared By:

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

TOTAL COST OF STRUCTURES1 $26,074,000.00

$26,074,000.00TOTAL COST OF BRIDGES

TOTAL COST OF BUILDINGS

Footing Type (pile or spread) xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Cost Per Square Foot $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

57-XXX 57-XXX

Structure Depth (Feet)

00/00/00 00/00/00

Structure Type xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Bridge Number 57-XXX
Name xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
DATE OF ESTIMATE 00/00/00

Cost Per Square Foot $0.00

Width (Feet) [out to out]
Total Bridge Length (Feet)
Total Area (Square Feet)

Structure Type xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Bridge Number 57-XXX 57-XXX 57-XXX
Bridge Name NB/SB Bridge Retaining Wall Railroad Related Costs
DATE OF ESTIMATE 00/00/00 00/00/00 00/00/00

Bridge 1 Bridge 2 Bridge 3

COST OF EACH 
STRUCTURE

COST OF EACH 
STRUCTURE

Structure Depth (Feet)
Footing Type (pile or spread) xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

$25,556,000.00

Width (Feet) [out to out]
Total Length (Feet)
Total Area (Square Feet)

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

$0.00 $518,000.00
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DO NOT PRINT THIS SHEET AS PART OF COST ESTIMATE ATTACHMENT TO PROJECT INITIATION OR APPROVAL DOCUMENTS.

III.  RIGHT OF WAY
Fill in all of the available information from the Right of Way data sheet.

A) A1) $ 6,655,500
A2) SB-1210 $ 0

B) Acquisition of Offsite Mitigation $ 0

C) C1) Utility Relocation (State Share) $ 700,000
C2) Potholing (Design Phase) $ 0

D) Railroad Acquisition $ 0

E) Clearance / Demolition $ 0
 

F) Relocation Assistance (RAP and/or Last Resort Housing Costs) $ 0

G) $ 0

H) Environmental Review $ 0

I) 0% $ 0

J) Design Appreciation Factor 0% $ 0

K) Utility Relocation (Construction Cost) $ 0

L)

M)

N) $ 0

1 When estimate has Support Costs only

(Excluding Item #8 - Hazardous Waste)

Right of Way Support

(Items G & H applied to items A + B)

Phone

TOTAL RIGHT OF WAY  ESTIMATE   

Project Coordinator1 Phone

Utiliy Coordinator2

TOTAL R/W ESTIMATE:    Escalated

Title and Escrow

Acquisition, including Excess Land Purchases, Damages & Goodwill, 

$7,355,500

Condemnation Settlements

 R/W Acquistion 
Estimate Prepared By Right of Way Estimator3 Phone

$7,920,599

2 When estimate has Utility Relocation 3 When R/W Acquisition is required

Utility Estimate 
Prepared By

Support Cost 
Estimate Prepared By
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DO NOT PRINT THIS SHEET AS PART OF COST ESTIMATE ATTACHMENT TO PROJECT INITIATION OR APPROVAL DOCUMENTS.

IV.   SUPPORT COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY
Please obtain a P3 report (CL#3) from PPM to fill in the support cost for these categories.  

SB-45 CATEGORY 
SUPPORT COST PREVIOUS FY 10/11 FY 11/12 FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FUTURE P3 Total Support Ratio

PR/ED (PD,PE,PM) -$              0.00%

PS&E (PS) -$              0.00%

R/W (RW) -$              0.00%
CONSTRUCTION 

(CM) -$              0.00%
Total Support 

Cost:
-$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

0.00%

Note: It is assumed that the Support Costs are already escalated by Programming to the year of expenditure. Use project Programming Sheet data.

V.   ESCALATED CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY
Note: Right of way escalated cost are accounted for on sheet 10 of 11.

Month / Year
Date of Estimate (Month/Year) 0 / 0

Estimated Date of Construction Start (Month/Year) 0 / 0

Number of Working Days 99 WD

Estimated Mid-Point of Construction (Month/Year) 0 / 0

YEAR 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 FUTURE
FORECASTED 

ESCALATION RATE* 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

ESCALATED 
CONSTRUCTION 
COSTS 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 FUTURE

TOTAL 
ESCALATED 
COSTS

ROADWAY ITEMS 9,146,257$         9,237,720$         9,330,097$         9,330,097$         9,330,097$         9,330,097$         9,330,097$         9,330,097$         9,330,097$         9,330,097$         9,330,097$         9,330,097$        

STRUCTURE ITEMS 26,334,740$       26,598,087$       26,864,068$       26,864,068$       26,864,068$       26,864,068$       26,864,068$       26,864,068$       26,864,068$       26,864,068$       26,864,068$       26,864,068$      

SUBTOTAL 35,480,997$       35,835,807$       36,194,165$       36,194,165$       36,194,165$       36,194,165$       36,194,165$       36,194,165$       36,194,165$       36,194,165$       36,194,165$       36,194,165$      

                                        Dave Leamon                                                     Date                                 Phone

Approved by:

 

$0
Total Capital Cost: 

Total Capital Outlay Support Cost: 
Overall Percent Support Cost:

Project Control Engineer Date

$42,486,000

0.00%
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Current Cost

9,229,800$                         

27,021,000$                       

36,250,800$                       

7,641,000$                         

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY COST 43,892,000$                

-$                                    

-$                                    

-$                                    

-$                                    

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY SUPPORT COST* -$                            

43,900,000$          

Month / Year
 /

 /

99 Working Days
Month / Year

Estimated Mid-Point of Construction (Month/Year) 

Number of Plant Establishment Days Days

July-16
November-17
December-17
January-19
March-19

                                        Dave Leamon                                                     Date                                 Phone

30% Estimate

7th Street/Crows Landing Intersection

4

27,839,763$                     

37,349,235$                     

Scope :

ROADWAY ITEMS          

STRUCTURE ITEMS        

RIGHT OF WAY           

Alternative : 

SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION  COST

Description: 

Type of Estimate :
Program Code :

-$                                 

-$                                 

Escalated Cost

9,509,472$                       

Bridge Replacement
Construct new Bridge in 1 Stage on existing alignment. Close 7th Street during 
construction.

(209) 525-4302Approved by Project 
Manager

Project Limits :

45,600,000$        

8,228,033$                       

45,578,000$             

PA/ED SUPPORT -$                                 

CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

Begin Construction
RTL

Estimated Project Schedule
PID Approval

PS&E

-$                                 

TOTAL PROJECT COST     

-$                          

RIGHT OF WAY SUPPORT   

Preliminary Cost Estimate

Project ID:  C12-200

Number of Working Days

 PA/ED Approval

If Project has been programmed enter Programmed Amount

Date of Estimate (Month/Year) 

Estimated Date of Construction Start (Month/Year) 

PS&E SUPPORT

-$                                     
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I.  ROADWAY ITEMS SUMMARY

Cost

1 526,400$             

2 2,083,200$          

3 850,000$             

4 40,000$               

5 467,400$             

6 1,712,800$          

7 -$                         

8 -$                         

9 568,000$             

10 568,000$             

11 568,000$             

12 1,846,000$          

13 -$                         

9,229,800$       

Date Phone

Date Phone

TOTAL ROADWAY ITEMS

Estimate Reviewed By 

Name and Title 

Contingencies

Supplemental Work

Pavement Structural Section

Traffic Items

Specialty Items

By signing this estimate you are attesting that you have discussed your project with all functional 
units and have incorporated all their comments or have discussed with them why they will not be 

incorporated. 

Name and Title

Overhead

Estimate Prepared By 

Drainage

Minor Items

State Furnished

Section

Detours

Earthwork

Environmental 

Roadway Mobilization
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SECTION 1:   EARTHWORK

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
160101 Clearing & Grubbing LS x = -$                  
170101 Develop Water Supply LS x = -$                  
190101 Roadway Excavation CY 13,884 x 20.00 = 277,680$       
190103 Roadway Excavation (Type Y) ADL CY x = -$                  
190105 Roadway Excavation (Type Z-2) ADL CY x = -$                  
192037 Structure Excavation (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
193013 Structure Backfill (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
193031 Pervious Backfill Material (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                  
194001 Ditch Excavation CY x = -$                  
198010 Impored Borrow CY 16,578 x 15.00 = 248,670$       
198007 Imported Material (Shoulder Backing) TON x = -$                  

XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

526,400$          

SECTION 2:   PAVEMENT STRUCTURAL SECTION

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150771 Remove Asphalt Concrete Dike LF x = -$                  
150860 Remove Base and Surfacing CY x = -$                  
153103 Cold Plane Asphalt Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
1532XX Remove Concrete (type) CY x = -$                  
250401 Class 4 Aggregate Subbase CY x = -$                  
260201 Class 2 Aggregate Base CY x = -$                  
290201 Asphalt Treated Permeable Base CY x = -$                  
365001 Sand Cover TON x = -$                  
374002 Asphaltic Emulsion (Fog Seal Coat) TON x = -$                  
374492 Asphaltic Emulsion (Polymer Modified) TON x = -$                  
3750XX Screenings (Type XX) TON x = -$                  
377501 Slurry Seal TON x = -$                  
390095 Replace Asphalt Concrete Surfacing CY x = -$                  
390132 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) TON x = -$                  
390136 Minor Hot Mix Asphalt TON x = -$                  
390137 Rubberized Hot Mix Asphalt (Gap Graded) TON x = -$                  
393003 Geosynthetic Pavement Interlayer SQYD x = -$                  
39405X Shoulder Rumber Strip (HMA, Type XX Inden STA x = -$                  
394071 Place Hot Mix Asphalt Dike LF x = -$                  
394090 Place Hot Mix Asphalt (Misc. Area) SQYD x = -$                  
397005 Tack Coat TON x = -$                  
401000 Concrete Pavement CY x = -$                  
401108 Replace Concrete Pavement (Rapid Strength CY x = -$                  
404092 Seal Pavement Joint LF x = -$                  
404094 Seal Longitudinal Isolation Joint LF x = -$                  

413112A Repair Spalled Joints (Polyester Grout) SQYD x = -$                  
413115 Seal Existing Concrete Pavement Joint LF x = -$                  
420102 Groove Existing Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
420201 Grind Existing Concrete Pavement SQYD x = -$                  
731502 Minor Concrete (Misc. Const) CY x = -$                  
731530 Minor Concrete (Textured Paving) SQFT x = -$                  

XXXXXX Overlay SQFT 110,094 x 3.00 = 330,282$       
XXXXXX New Pavement SQFT 166,674 x 8.00 = 1,333,392$    
XXXXXX Sidewalk SQFT 36,884 x 6.00 = 221,304$       
XXXXXX Median Curb LF 3,330 x 12.00 = 39,960$         
XXXXXX Curb and Gutter LF 6,330 x 25.00 = 158,250$       
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

2,083,200$       TOTAL STRUCTURAL SECTION ITEMS

TOTAL EARTHWORK SECTION ITEMS
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SECTION 3:   DRAINAGE

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150206 Abandon Culvert LF x = -$                   
150805 Remove Culvert LF x = -$                   
150820 Modify Inlet EA x = -$                   
152430 Adjust Inlet LF x = -$                   
155003 Cap Inlet EA x = -$                   
193114 Sand Backfill CY x = -$                   
510502 Minor Concrete (Minor Structure) CY x = -$                   
510512 Minor Concrete (Box Culvert) CY x = -$                   
62XXXX  XXX" APC Pipe LF x = -$                   
64XXXX  XXX" Plastic Pipe LF x = -$                   
65XXXX  XXX" RCP Pipe LF x = -$                   
66XXXX  XXX" CSP Pipe LF x = -$                   
68XXXX Edge Drain LF x = -$                   
69XXXX  XXX" Pipe Downdrain LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Pipe Inlet LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Pipe Riser LF x = -$                   
70XXXX  XXX" Flared End Section EA x = -$                   
703233 Grated Line Drain LF x = -$                   
72XXXX Rock Slope Protection (Type and Method) CY x = -$                   
721420 Concrete (Ditch Lining) CY x = -$                   
721430 Concrete (Channel Lining) CY x = -$                   
729010 Rock Slope Protection Fabric SQYD x = -$                   
750001 Miscellaneous Iron and Steel LB x = -$                   
XXXXXX Drainage/Permanent Treatment LS 1 x 850,000.00 = 850,000$       
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                   

850,000$           

SECTION 4:   SPECIALTY ITEMS

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
070012 Progress Schedule (Critical Path Method) LS x = -$                   
150662 Remove Metal Beam Guard Railing LF x =  $                  - 
150668 Remove Terminal Systems EA x = -$                   
1532XX Remove Barrier (Insert Type) LF x = -$                   
153250 Remove Sound Wall SQFT x = -$                   
190110 Lead Compliance Plan LS x = -$                   
49XXXX CIDH Concrete Piling (Insert Diameter) LF x = -$                   
510060 Structural Concrete (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                   
510133 Class 2 Concrete (Retaining Wall) CY x = -$                   
510524 Minor Concrete (Sound Wall) CY x = -$                   
5110XX Architectural Treatment (Insert Type) SQFT x = -$                   
511048 Apply Anti-Graffiti Coating SQFT x = -$                   
5136XX Reinforced Concrete Crib Wall (Insert Type) SQFT x = -$                   
518002 Sound Wall (Masonry Block) SQFT x = -$                   
520103 Bar Reinf. Steel (Retaining Wall) LB x = -$                   
80XXXX Fence (Insert Type ) LF x = -$                   
832005 Midwest Guard Railing LF 200 x 100.00 = 20,000$         
839310 Double Thrie Beam Barrier LF x = -$                   
839521 Cable Railing LF x = -$                   
83954X Transition Railing (Insert Type) EA x = -$                   
8395XX Terminal System (Type CAT) EA x = -$                   
8395XX Alternative Flared Terminal System EA x = -$                   
8395XX End Anchor Assembly (Insert Type ) EA x = -$                   
839561 Rail Tensioning Assembly EA x = -$                   
839XXX Crash Cushion (Insert Type) EA x = -$                   
83XXXX Concrete Barrier (Insert Type) LF x = -$                   
XXXXXX Resident Engineer Office Space EA 1 x 20,000.00 = 20,000$         
XXXXXX x = -$                   
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                   

40,000$             

TOTAL DRAINAGE ITEMS

TOTAL SPECIALTY ITEMS
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SECTION 5:   ENVIRONMENTAL

5A - ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
XXXXXX Environmental Compliance LS 1 x 310,000.00 = 310,000$      
071325 Temporary Reinforced Silt Fence LF x = -$                   
071325 Temporary Fence  (Type ESA) LF x = -$                   

310,000$         

5B - LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
200001 Highway Planting LS 1 x 40,000.00 = 40,000$        
20XXXX XXX" (Insert Type ) Conduit (Use for LF x = -$                   
20XXXX Extend XXX" (Insert Type) Conduit                                                     LF x = -$                   
201700 Imported Topsoil CY x = -$                   
2030XX Erosion Control (Type __) SQYD x = -$                   
203021 Fiber Rolls LF x = -$                   
203026 Move In/ Move Out (Erosion Control) EA x = -$                   
204099 Plant Establishment Work LS x = -$                   
204101 Extend Plant Establishment (X Years) LS x = -$                   
208000 Irrigation System LS x = -$                   
208304 Water Meter EA x = -$                   
209801 Maintenance Vehicle Pullout EA x = -$                   
XXXXXX Replacement Planting LS 1 x 15,000.00 = 15,000$        
XXXXXX Irrigation Modification LS 1 x 13,333.33 = 13,333$        
XXXXXX Irrigation Crossovers LS 4 x 2,000.00 = 8,000$           
XXXXXX Some Item

76,333$           

5C - NPDES
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
074016 Construction Site Management LS x = -$                   
074017 Prepare WPCP LS x = -$                   
074019 Prepare SWPPP LS x = -$                   
074023 Temporary Erosion Control SQYD x = -$                   
074027 Temporary Erosion Control Blanket SQYD x = -$                   
074028 Temporary Fiber Roll LF x = -$                   
074032 Temporary Concrete Washout Facility EA x = -$                   
074033 Temporary Construction Entrance EA x = -$                   
074035 Temporary Check Dam LF x = -$                   
074037  Move In/ Move Out (Temporary Erosion Cont EA x = -$                   
074038 Temp. Drainage Inlet Protection EA x = -$                   
074041 Street Sweeping LS x = -$                   
074042 Temporary Concrete Washout (Portable) LS x = -$                   
XXXXXX Vegetation Control Treatments LF 200 x 5.00 = 1,000$           
07XXXX Erosion Control LS 1 x 80,000.00 = 80,000$        
XXXXXX Some Item

Supplemental Work for NPDES 
(These costs are not accounted in total here but under Supplemental Work on sheet 7 of 11).
066595 Water Pollution Control Maintenance Sharing LS x = -$                   
066596 Additional Water Pollution Control** LS x = -$                   
066597 Storm Water Sampling and Analysis*** LS x = -$                   
XXXXXX Some Item

81,000$           

*** Applies only to project with SWPPPs.

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL 467,400$          

**Applies to both SWPPPs and WPCP projects.
*Applies to all SWPPPs and those WPCPs with sediment control or soil stabilization BMPs.

Subtotal NPDES (Without Supplemental Work)

Subtotal Environmental

Subtotal Landscape and Irrigation
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SECTION 6:   TRAFFIC ITEMS

6A - Traffic Electrical
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
150760 Remove Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
151581 Reconstruct Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
152641 Modify Sign Structure EA x = -$                  
5602XX Furnish Sign Structure LB x = -$                  
5602XX Install Sign Structure LB x = -$                  
56XXXX XXX" CIDHC Pile (Sign Foundation) LF x = -$                  
860090 Maintain Existing Traffic Management LS x = -$                  
860810 Inductive Loop Detectors EA x = -$                  
860XXX Lighting LF 5,040 x 30.00 = 151,200$       
8607XX Interconnection Facilities LS x = -$                  
8609XX Traffic Monitoring Stations LS x = -$                  
860XXX Traffic Signals (including interconnect) EA 2 x 300,000.00 = 600,000$       
8611XX Ramp Metering System (Location X) LS x = -$                  
8611XX Ramp Metering System (Location X) LS x = -$                  
86XXXX Fiber Optic Conduit System LS x = -$                  
XXXXX Some Item

751,200$         

6B - Traffic Signing and Striping
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
120090 Construction Area Signs LS 1 x 16,000.00 = 16,000$         
150701 Remove Yellow Painted Traffic Stripe LF x = -$                  
150710 Remove Traffic Stripe LF x = -$                  
150713 Remove Pavement Marking SQFT x = -$                  
150742 Remove Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
152320 Reset Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
152390 Relocate Roadside Sign EA x = -$                  
566011 Roadside Sign (One Post) EA x = -$                  
566012 Roadside Sign (Two Post) EA x = -$                  
560XXX Furnish Sign Panels SQFT x = -$                  
560XXX Install Sign Panels SQFT x = -$                  
82010X Delineator (Class X) EA x = -$                  
566XXX Roadside Signs LS 1 x 30,000.00 = 30,000$         
84XXXX Permanent Pavement Delineation LF 20,255 x 2.00 = 40,510$         

86,510$           

6C - Stage Construction and Traffic Handling
Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
120100 Traffic Control System LS 1 x 325,000.00 = 325,000$       
120120 Type III Barricade EA x = -$                  
120143 Temporary Pavement Delineation LF x = -$                  
12016X Channelizer EA x = -$                  
128650 Portable Changeable Message Signs EA x = -$                  
129000 Temporary Railing (Type K) LF x = -$                  
129100 Temp. Crash Cushion Module EA x = -$                  

129099A Traffic Plastic Drum EA x = -$                  
839603A Temporary Crash Cushion (ADIEM) EA x = -$                  
XXXXXX Temporary Transit Service LS 1 x 300,000.00 = 300,000$       
XXXXXX Temporary Pedestrian Path LS 1 x 250,000.00 = 250,000$       
XXXXXX Some Item

875,000$         

1,712,800$       

Subtotal Traffic Electrical

Subtotal Traffic Signing and Striping

Subtotal Stage Construction and Traffic Handling

TOTAL TRAFFIC ITEMS
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SECTION 7:   DETOURS

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
0713XX Temporary Fence (Type X) LF x = -$                  
07XXXX Temporary Drainage LS x = -$                  
120143 Temporary Pavement Delineation LF x = -$                  
1286XX Temporary Signals EA x = -$                  
129000 Temporary Railing (Type K) LF x = -$                  
190101 Roadway Excavation CY x = -$                  
198001 Imported Borrow CY x = -$                  
198050 Embankment CY x = -$                  
250401 Class 4 Aggregate Subbase CY x = -$                  
260201 Class 2 Aggregate Base CY x = -$                  
390132 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) TON x = -$                  

XXXXXX Some Item LS x = -$                  

-$                      

SUBTOTAL SECTIONS 1-7 5,679,800$       

SECTION 8:   MINOR ITEMS

8A - Americans with Disabilities Act Items
ADA Items 0.0% -$                  

8B - Bike Path Items
Bike Path Items 0.0% -$                  

8C - Other Minor Items
Other Minor Items 0.0% -$                  

          Total of Section 1-7  $ 5,679,800   x 0.0% = -$                  

-$                      

SECTIONS 9:   MOBILIZATION

Item 
code           

999990           Total Section 1-8 $ 5,679,800 x 10% = 567,980$       

568,000$          

SECTION 10:   SUPPLEMENTAL WORK

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
066015 Federal Trainee Program LS x = -$                  
066063 Traffic Management Plan - Public Informatio LS x = -$                  
066090 Maintain Traffic LS x = -$                  
066094 Value Analysis LS x = -$                  
066204 Remove Rock & Debris LS x = -$                  
066222 Locate Existing Cross-Over LS x = -$                  
066670 Payment Adjustments For Price Index Fluct LS x = -$                  
066700 Partnering LS x = -$                  
066866 Operation of Existing Traffic Management S    LS x = -$                  
066920 Dispute Review Board LS x = -$                  
XXXXXX Some Item x = -$                  

= -$                  

          Total Section 1-8 $ 5,679,800 10% = 567,980$       

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL WORK 568,000$          

Cost of NPDES  Supplemental Work specified in Section 5C

TOTAL MINOR ITEMS

TOTAL DETOURS

TOTAL MOBILIZATION

Include constructing, maintaining, and removal



PRELIMINARY
PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

8 of 11 1/24/2017   9:42 AM

SECTION 11:   STATE FURNISHED MATERIALS AND EXPENSES

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost
066063 Public Information LS x = $0
066105 RE Office LS x = $0
066803 Padlocks LS x = $0
066838 Reflective Numbers and Edge Sealer LS x = $0
066901 Water Expenses LS x = $0

066062A COZEEP Expenses LS x = $0
06684X Ramp Meter Controller Assembly LS x = $0
06684X TMS Controller Assembly LS x = $0
06684X Traffic Signal Controller Assembly LS x = $0
XXXXXX Some Item

          Total Section 1-8 $ 5,679,800 10% = 567,980$       

$568,000

SECTION 12:   TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD

Estiamted Time-Releated Overhead (TRO) Percentage (0% to 10%) = 5%

Item code           Unit Quantity Unit Price ($) Cost

070018 Time-Related Overhead WD 99 X 0 = $0

TOTAL TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD $0

SECTION 13:   CONTINGENCY

(Pre-PSR 30%-50%, PSR 25%, Draft PR 20%, PR 15%, after PR approval 10%, Final PS&E 5%)

        Total  Section 1-11 $ 7,383,800   x 25% = $1,845,950

TOTAL CONTINGENCY $1,846,000

TOTAL STATE FURNISHED
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II.  STRUCTURE ITEMS

0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 SQFT 0.00 SQFT 0 SQFT
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

0 SQFT 0.00 SQFT 0.0 SQFT
0.00 LF 0.00 LF 0.00 LF

Add more sheets if needed. Call them 9a, 9b, 9c, …, etc

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

$0.00 $518,000.00COST OF EACH 
STRUCTURE

COST OF EACH 
STRUCTURE

Structure Depth (Feet)
Footing Type (pile or spread) xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

$26,503,000.00

Width (Feet) [out to out]
Total Length (Feet)
Total Area (Square Feet)

DATE OF ESTIMATE 00/00/00 00/00/00 00/00/00

Bridge 1 Bridge 2 Bridge 3

Bridge Number 57-XXX 57-XXX 57-XXX
Bridge Name NB/SB Bridge Retaining Wall Railroad Related Costs

Width (Feet) [out to out]
Total Bridge Length (Feet)
Total Area (Square Feet)

Structure Type xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
DATE OF ESTIMATE 00/00/00

Cost Per Square Foot $0.00

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Bridge Number 57-XXX
Name xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

57-XXX 57-XXX

Structure Depth (Feet)

00/00/00 00/00/00

Structure Type xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Footing Type (pile or spread) xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Cost Per Square Foot $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL COST OF STRUCTURES1 $27,021,000.00

$27,021,000.00TOTAL COST OF BRIDGES

TOTAL COST OF BUILDINGS

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ------ Division of Structures Date

1Structure's Estimate includes Overhead and Mobilization.

$0.00

Estimate Prepared By:

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00
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DO NOT PRINT THIS SHEET AS PART OF COST ESTIMATE ATTACHMENT TO PROJECT INITIATION OR APPROVAL DOCUMENTS.

III.  RIGHT OF WAY
Fill in all of the available information from the Right of Way data sheet.

A) A1) $ 6,941,000
A2) SB-1210 $ 0

B) Acquisition of Offsite Mitigation $ 0

C) C1) Utility Relocation (State Share) $ 700,000
C2) Potholing (Design Phase) $ 0

D) Railroad Acquisition $ 0

E) Clearance / Demolition $ 0
 

F) Relocation Assistance (RAP and/or Last Resort Housing Costs) $ 0

G) $ 0

H) Environmental Review $ 0

I) 0% $ 0

J) Design Appreciation Factor 0% $ 0

K) Utility Relocation (Construction Cost) $ 0

L)

M)

N) $ 0

1 When estimate has Support Costs only2 When estimate has Utility Relocation 3 When R/W Acquisition is required

Utility Estimate 
Prepared By

Support Cost 
Estimate Prepared By

 

 

Title and Escrow

Acquisition, including Excess Land Purchases, Damages & Goodwill, 

$7,641,000

Condemnation Settlements

 R/W Acquistion 
Estimate Prepared By Right of Way Estimator3 Phone

$8,228,033

(Excluding Item #8 - Hazardous Waste)

Right of Way Support

(Items G & H applied to items A + B)

Phone

TOTAL RIGHT OF WAY  ESTIMATE   

Project Coordinator1 Phone

Utiliy Coordinator2

TOTAL R/W ESTIMATE:    Escalated
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DO NOT PRINT THIS SHEET AS PART OF COST ESTIMATE ATTACHMENT TO PROJECT INITIATION OR APPROVAL DOCUMENTS.

IV.   SUPPORT COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY
Please obtain a P3 report (CL#3) from PPM to fill in the support cost for these categories.  

SB-45 CATEGORY 
SUPPORT COST PREVIOUS FY 10/11 FY 11/12 FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FUTURE P3 Total Support Ratio

PR/ED (PD,PE,PM) -$              0.00%

PS&E (PS) -$              0.00%

R/W (RW) -$              0.00%
CONSTRUCTION 

(CM) -$              0.00%
Total Support 

Cost:
-$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

0.00%

Note: It is assumed that the Support Costs are already escalated by Programming to the year of expenditure. Use project Programming Sheet data.

V.   ESCALATED CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY
Note: Right of way escalated cost are accounted for on sheet 10 of 11.

Month / Year
Date of Estimate (Month/Year) 0 / 0

Estimated Date of Construction Start (Month/Year) 0 / 0

Number of Working Days 99 WD

Estimated Mid-Point of Construction (Month/Year) 0 / 0

YEAR 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 FUTURE
FORECASTED 

ESCALATION RATE* 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

ESCALATED 
CONSTRUCTION 
COSTS 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 FUTURE

TOTAL 
ESCALATED 
COSTS

ROADWAY ITEMS 9,322,098$         9,415,319$         9,509,472$         9,509,472$         9,509,472$         9,509,472$         9,509,472$         9,509,472$         9,509,472$         9,509,472$         9,509,472$         9,509,472$        

STRUCTURE ITEMS 27,291,210$       27,564,122$       27,839,763$       27,839,763$       27,839,763$       27,839,763$       27,839,763$       27,839,763$       27,839,763$       27,839,763$       27,839,763$       27,839,763$      

SUBTOTAL 36,613,308$       36,979,441$       37,349,235$       37,349,235$       37,349,235$       37,349,235$       37,349,235$       37,349,235$       37,349,235$       37,349,235$       37,349,235$       37,349,235$      

                                        Dave Leamon                                                     Date                                 Phone

Approved by:

 

$0
Total Capital Cost: 

Total Capital Outlay Support Cost: 
Overall Percent Support Cost:

Project Control Engineer Date

$43,892,000

0.00%



Local Road

Hwy Road Transit

Local Road

Hwy Road Transit

Throughput

Bicyclist and Pedestrian 

Screen Line Counts 

(Optional)

Active Transportation

Peak Period Travel Time 

Reliability Index
Hwy Road

Level of Transit Delay Transit

Number of Fatalities All 0.073 0.2 -0.127 Decrease

Number of Serious Injuries All 5.5 13.2 -7.7 Decrease

Rate of Fatalities All 0.8 3.1 -2.3 Decrease

Rate of Serious Injuries All 51 205 -154 Decrease

Economic 

Development
Jobs Created All 1574 0 1574 Increase

0 No Change

0 No Change

Carbon Dioxide (CO2) All 13,129 Increase

Volatile Organic 

Compounds (VOC)
All 14 Increase

Sulphur Oxides (SOx) All 0 No Change

Carbon Monoxide (CO) All 210 Increase

Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) All 19 Increase

Cost 

Effectiveness
Benefit Cost Ratio All 2.66 0 2.66 Increase

Number of Jobs Accessible 

by Mode
All 148,462 70,508 77,954 Increase

Access to Key Destinations 

by Mode
All 540 224 316 Increase

Percent of Population 

Defined as Low Income or 

Disadvantaged within ½ 

mile of rail station, ferry 

terminal, or high-frequency 

bus stop

All 9.6

System 

Preservation
Pavement Condition Index Local Road Hwy Road 100 69 Increase

(Pavement and 

Bridge 

Rehabilitation only )

Bridge Condition Rating for 

Bridge Deck, 

Superstructure, 

Substructure

Local Road Hwy Road

Bridge Deck - 9

Superstructure - 9

Substructure - 9

Bridge Deck - 6

Superstructure - 

5

Substructure - 5

Increase

Noise Level Number of Receptors Sound walls

Sound walls only
Properties Directly 

Benefited
Sound walls

(For reporting only) Number of Decibels Sound walls

Increase or Decrease

-23,226,874

Measure Metric Project Type Build Change
Future

No Build

Accessibility

Decrease

System Reliability

Safety

Air Quality

Particulate Matter (PM 2.5 

PM 10)
All

Congestion 

Reduction

Change in Daily Vehicle 

Miles Travelled
30,404 20,861 9,543 Increase

Person Hours of Travel 

Time Saved
10,465,400 33,692,274



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Daily Vehicle Miles Travelled 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
Cal B/C Corridor model 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
 
• Model Inputs tab cell W29: 20,861 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• Model Inputs tab cell W35: 30,404 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 
30,404 (2047 Build VMT) minus 20,861 (2047 No Build VMT) = 9,543 (increase in VMT) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Person Hours of Travel Time Saved 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
SAGS Traffic Methodology Memo 
 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• Travel Time tab cell N108: Total Per-Hrs (No Build): 33,954,417 (per-hours/yr) 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• Travel Time tab cell O108: Total Per-Hrs (Build): 10,552,057 (per-hours/yr) 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 

Person Hours of Travel Time Saved = -23,402,360 (per-hours/yr saved) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Number of Fatalities 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
BCA Calculations; TIMS Crashes 

 
Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
• 0 fatal collision 2019 
• 0 fatal collision 2010 
• 1 fatal collision 2021 
• 0 fatal collision 2022 
• 0 fatal collision 2023 
 
(0 plus 0 plus 1 plus 0 plus 0) divided by 5 = 0.2 fatalities 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• 2) Model Inputs tab cell BE39: Number of Fatal Crashes Build = 0.0002 (fatal crashes per day) 
• 0.0002 (fatal crashes per day) multiply by 365 (days per year) = 0.073 (fatalities per year) 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 

0.073 (Build) minus 0.20 (No Build) = -0.127 (change in fatalities) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Number of Serious Injuries 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
BCA Calculations 
 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
• 21 serious injury crashes 2019 
• 16 serious injury crashes 2020 
• 17 serious injury crashes 2021 
• 19 serious injury crashes 2022 
• 29 serious injury crashes 2023 
 
• (21 plus 16 plus 17 plus 19 plus 29 plus) divided by 5 = 13.2 serious injury crash 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• Model 1) Model Inputs tab cell BF39: Number of Injury Crashes Build = 0.0156 (serious injury crashes 

per day) 
 

• 0.0156 (serious injury crashes per day) multiply by 365 (days per year) = 5.7 (serious injuries per year) 
 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 

5.7 (Build) minus 13.2 (No Build) = -7.5 (reduction in serious injuries) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Number of Fatalities per 100 Million VMT 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
BCA Calculations; TIMS Crashes 
 
 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
• 2) Model Inputs tab cell BB29: Fatal Crashes No Build = 0.031 (fatal crash rate per MVM) 

 
• 0.031 = 0.031 (fatalities per Million VMT) 

 
• 0.031 multiply by 100 (VMT) = 3.1 (fatalities per 100 Million VMT) 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
• 2) Model Inputs tab cell BB46: Fatal Crashes Build = 0.008 (fatal crash rate per MVM) 

 
• 0.008 = 0.008 (fatalities per Million VMT) 

 
• 0.008 multiply by 100 (VMT) = 0.8 (fatalities per 100 Million VMT) 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 

0.8 (Build) minus 3.1 (No Build) = -2.3 (change in fatalities per 100 Million VMT) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Number of Serious Injuries per 100 Million VMT 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
BCA Calculations; TIMS Crashes; Crash Rate Calcs 
 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
 
• 2) Model Inputs tab cell BC33: Injury Crashes No Build = 2.05 (serious injury crash rate per MVM) 

 
• 2.05 = 2.05 (serious injuries per Million VMT) 

 
• 2.05 multiply by 100 (VMT) = 205 (serious injuries per 100 Million VMT) 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
• 2) Model Inputs tab cell BC43: Injury Crashes Build = 0.51 (serious injury crash rate per MVM) 

 
• 0.51= 0.51 (serious injuries per Million VMT) 

 
• 0.51 multiply by 100 (VMT) = 51 (serious injuries per 100 Million VMT) 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 

51 (Build) minus 205 (No Build) = -154 (reduction in serious injuries per 100 Million VMT)) 

 



 
Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 
template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Jobs Created 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
BCA Calculations 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 
Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 

 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 
Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 
Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• 1) BC Sum tab Cell R58: TOTAL COSTS (in dollars), Present Value: $121,100,243 = Project Cost 

 
• $1 billion dollars = 13,000 jobs (FHWA Employment Impacts of Highway Infrastructure Investment) 
• 13,000 (jobs) dived by $1,000,000,000 = 0.000013 (jobs per $1) 

 
• $121,100,243 (Project Cost) multiply by 0.000013 (jobs per $1) = 1,574 (jobs) 

Change 
Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 
 

Metric Name: Benefit / Cost Ratio 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
Cal B/C Sketch model 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 

 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• 3) Results tab cell H13: Life-Cycle Costs (mil. $): $119.1 
• 3) Results tab cell H14: Life-Cycle Benefits (mil. $): $316.5 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 
$316.5 (Life-Cycle Benefits) divide by $119.1 (Life-Cycle Costs) = 2.66 (Cost Benefit Ratio) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Air Quality; Air Quality Particulate Matter (PM 10) 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
Emission Calcs 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell F13: PM 10 Emissions (No Build) Saved: 0.66 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell G13: PM 10 Emissions (Build) Saved: 0.60 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 
0.60 (build) minus 0.66 (no build) = -0.06 (decrease in PM 10 Emissions) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Air Quality; Air Quality Particulate Matter (PM 2.5) 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
Emission Calcs 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell F16: PM 2.5 Emissions (No Build) Saved: 0.62 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell G16: PM 2.5 Emissions (Build) Saved: 0.56 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 
0.56 (build) minus 0.62 (no build) = -0.06 (decrease in PM 2.5 Emissions) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Air Quality; Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
Cal B/C Sketch model – Emission Calcs 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell F11: CO2 Emissions (No Build): 69,437 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell G11: CO2 Emissions (Build): 82,566 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 
82,566 (build) minus 69,437 (no build) = 13,129 (increase in CO2 Emission) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Air Quality; Air Quality Sulphur Oxides (SOx) 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
Emission Calcs 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell F14: SOx Emissions (No Build) Saved: 0.69 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell G14: SOx Emissions (Build) Saved: 0.82 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 
0.82 (build) minus 0.69 (no build) = 0.13 (increase in SOx Emissions) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Air Quality; Carbon Dioxide (CO) 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
Cal B/C Sketch model 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell F10: CO Emissions (No Build) Saved: 409 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell G10: CO Emissions (Build) Saved: 619 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 
619 (build) minus 409 (no build) = 210 (increase in CO Emission) 

 



 

Required Back-Up Information 

Please fill out this information, using this template if desired, for each metric. Even if this 

template is not used, this back-up information is required for all required metrics. 

 
Metric Name: Air Quality; Air Quality Nitrogen Oxides (NOx)) 

Source Data: List source(s) of information used in calculations 
Emission Calcs 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. If “No 
Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 

 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell F12: NOx Emissions (No Build) Saved: 37.7 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

Include the starting numbers used, and the calculation used to develop the “No Build” number. 

Include any trends or assumptions used. Explain how the impact of the “Build” number was estimated. 
If “Build” is not required for metric, put “N/A” for “Not Applicable.” 
 
• Emissions Results Table tab cell G12: NOx Emissions (Build) Saved: 56.9 

Change 

Include the subtraction used to get to the change number here. 
 
56.9 (build) minus 37.7 (no build) = 19 (increase in NOx Emissions) 

 



State Transportation Improvement Program
Stanislaus County   

Document Year 2024, Version Number 1
PPNO: 3699

(Dollars in Thousands)

DIST:
10

 
PPNO:
3699

EA:
 

CTIPS ID:
114-0000-0242

TCRP NO.:
 

CT PROJECT ID:

COUNTY:
Stanislaus County
 
 

ROUTE:
 
 
 

PM:
        
        
        

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Seventh Street Bridge Replacement Project (In
Stanislaus County and Modesto, on Seventh Street, from
Tuolumne Boulevard/B Street and Crows Landing Road:
Replace structurally deficient and functionally obsolete
bridge with a 1,238-foot long 8-span arched concrete box
girder bridge that is raised to meet current hydraulic
design requirements. Project provides Class II bike lanes
in each direction, a separated multi-use path on the west
side of the bridge and a standard sidewalk on the east
side, and improves the adjacent intersections.)

ELEMENT: Local Assistance
MPO ID:
14

LAW:
25

SPONSOR: Stanislaus Council of
Governments

MPO: Stanislaus Council of Governments

CORRIDOR:  

PRJ MGR: Dave Leamon

PHONE: (209)       525-4130

EMAIL: leamond@stancounty.com

ASSEMBLY:  22
SENATE:        4
CONGRESS:  13

IMPLEMENTING
AGENCIES:

PAED   Stanislaus County

PSE      Stanislaus County

RW    Stanislaus County

CON  Stanislaus County

 

Categories Outputs/Outcomes Unit Total

Active Transportation Bicycle lane mile(s) Miles 1.86

Bridge/Tunnel New bridge(s)/tunnel(s) SQFT 97802

Operational Improvements Intersection/Signal improvement(s) Each 2

Active Transportation Sidewalk mile(s) Miles 1.03

 

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Last 9 versions displayed) Programmed Dollars in Thousands - Total for Project

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Vote Cum Award Prog Con Prog RW PA & ED PS & E RW Sup Con Sup

1 Official 06/27/2025 CPARTOVI Adoption - New Project G-25-43 113,530 8,277 3,816 8,919

 

Fund Source 1 of 5 Local HBRR

Extension

     

     

     

     

LOCAL HBRR - Local FHWA -
HBRR
Fund Type
Highway Bridge Program
Funding Agency
Caltrans

VOTE DATE AMOUNT

     

     

  PRIOR 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED 3,342               3,342
PS&E 6,471               6,471
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W 5,106               5,106
CON     75,861           75,861
Total: 14,919   75,861           90,780

 

Fund Source 2 of 5 CMAQ

Extension

     

     

     

     

20.30.010.820 - Congestion
Mitigation & Air Quality
Improvement Program
Fund Type
Congestion Mitigation
Funding Agency
Caltrans

VOTE DATE AMOUNT

     

     

  PRIOR 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED                  
PS&E 1,200               1,200
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W 400               400
CON                  
Total: 1,600               1,600

Products of CTIPS                                                                                                                            Page  1                                                                                                                           10/02/2025 10:46:25



State Transportation Improvement Program
Stanislaus County   

Document Year 2024, Version Number 1
PPNO: 3699

(Dollars in Thousands)

 

Fund Source 3 of 5 State SB1
LPP

Extension

     

     

     

     

20.30.210.210 - Local Partnership
Program (LPP - Competitive)
Fund Type
Local Partnership Program -
Competitive program
Funding Agency
Stanislaus County

VOTE DATE AMOUNT

     

     

  PRIOR 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED                  
PS&E                  
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W                  
CON     15,000           15,000
Total:     15,000           15,000

 

Fund Source 4 of 5 Local Funds

Extension

     

     

     

     

20.10.400.100 - Locally
Generated Funds
Fund Type
County Funds
Funding Agency
Stanislaus County

VOTE DATE AMOUNT

     

     

  PRIOR 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED 237               237
PS&E 624               624
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W 294               294
CON     10,257           10,257
Total: 1,155   10,257           11,412

 

Fund Source 5 of 5 Local Funds

Extension

     

     

     

     

20.10.400.100 - Locally
Generated Funds
Fund Type
City Funds
Funding Agency
Modesto, City of

VOTE DATE AMOUNT

     

     

  PRIOR 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED 237               237
PS&E 624               624
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W 2,477               2,477
CON     12,412           12,412
Total: 3,338   12,412           15,750

 

Project Total:  
 

VOTE TOTAL AMOUNT

PAED

PSE

RW

CON

R/W SUP

CON SUP

  PRIOR 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED 3,816               3,816
PS&E 8,919               8,919
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W 8,277               8,277
CON     113,530           113,530
Total: 21,012   113,530           134,542

 
HQ Comments:
******** VERSION 1 - 08/20/2025 ********
CTC Approved Program Adoption ; Programming $15,000K CON FY 25/26 LPP-C Cycle 4 Funds; June 2025
Resolution G-25-43 - SB

https://catc.ca.gov/-/media/ctc-media/documents/ctc-meetings/2025/2025-06/22-4-7-a11y.pdf
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